LJ Manager

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




LJ Manager

Table of Contents

Foreword

Part | LJ Manager 2
I [0 ) o Yo [ U Yo (o] o PP PP T PU U TP P TTRPRNS 2

P22 U o T = L= N[0 = SRR 3

G [0 1] =11 =4 o o PP ERPP 12

O Y - Vo = To 1= g I 10 1 o] = SRR 13

Part Il Setup 17
T (U T o TP 17

ST AU | I 1T aT=T - PP TP PP UU TR 17

3 SELUP SCREAUIET ..ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e neenareee 19

4 Setup TOUCH Pane@l ...t a e e 21

RS 1= U o A=Y 4 o Yo ]2 11 o= | P 22

LIRS AU T S T RSP 23

S 1= U ] YA =T o T = =T 1 o ] = 26

Part Ill Scheduler 30
L O SCREAUIET . ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s aanebnnreees 30

2 LISt Of SCREAUIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaneeees 34

3 Save SChedUIE CONTIOI .. et e e e e e e 35

4 Scheduler Calendar RUIES .......ooiiiiiiiiie et e e st e e e e s sbbae e e e e s aees 36

5 Scheduler Calendar EXPIOTEI ...oouviiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s rnnnnrenes 38

Part IV Action 40
T LIST OF ACTIONS ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e aaaaaeaaeaeeaaasaa e e nnnnbnnrene 40

2 SAVE ACHION CONTION ..uiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e annnnnnreees 41

R o o] o TN = ) (o (PP TR PP T PP TR 42

4 Action Editor EXECULADIE .......uueiiiiiieee et 44

R ot o] o I =l [ o ] g ox £ 1 o] A PP T TP PP UU TR 45

L 2 o o T 1o Yo Y o 1S 46

T ACHION TEEMS LIST oeiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e e e s et e e e e e s s nbbe e e e e e e e nnreeas 49

Part V Touch Panel 52
L1 TOUCKH PANEI .ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s e nnnnbnnbenes 52

2 TOUCKH PANEI LISt .ttt e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s aa e annnnnnbenes 56

3 TOUCKH PANEl PrOPEITIES ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enanneees 57

4 Touch Panel BUtton EdIitOr ACHION ... ittt a e 59

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Contents I

5 Touch Panel Button Editor BUttON TYPE .oooiiiiiiiiciiiieeieieeeeer e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s snnnnnenes 60

6 Touch Panel BUtton EditOr TEXE ...ttt 63

7 Touch Panel Button Editor background .........ccoocoiiiiiiiiiieeccec e 64

8 Touch Panel Button Editor ACtion IMage .......ccooccieiiiniiiiiiiieeeer e e e e e e snnnnnees 67

LS I 2 U Lo T @0 o )V 1 = S 68

O I g =T 1= [ @ ] o T = S 70

11 Touch Panel EXPOrt 10 HTIML oottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nenaeene 73

Part VI Quick Panel 77
O 1N T o3 g == To = PP PTOR 77

A O V1] [ = T T=T = e =T €= 79

Part VIl How to...? 82
1 HOW to create an ACHION GIOUP .coooiiiiiiiiii ittt et ettt e e et e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaasaa s s nnnnbnnreee 82

2 HOW to create @ SChedUIE ... 82

3 How to create a Calendar RUIES ... 83

4 HOW tO BACKUP/RESTOIE TALA ....uvveteiiiiiiiiiieieeiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 83

L Ao A 7= g o= To I o 1= 83
Index 84

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006






LJ Manager 2

1 LJManager

1.1 Introduction

Introduction

LJ Manager is an add-on application for the Martin LightJockey.
It can be used for various purposes from automation of an installation to live applications.

The Scheduler module can be used to automate an installation so certain events happen at a specific
time and date.

The Touch Panel module can be used with a touch screen or simply a mouse. Nightclubs, Live
Shows or a Remote Control Screen for architectural installations are only a few examples of where it
can be used.

LJ Manager

Installation

Update Notes

How to create an Action

How to create a Schedule
How to create Calendar Rules
How to backup/restore data
How to use the Web Remote
How to use the RS-232

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager

1.2

Advanced tips

System Requirement

CPU: Pentium 2 or higher

Memory: 64 MB of Ram (256 suggested)

Screen Resolution: Video card and monitor capable of 800 X 600 or higher (1024 X 768 or
higher is highly recommended)

Color depth:16 bit or higher

Touch Screen: Optional, but useful with the Touch Panel module

RS-232: Optional but required if you want to do remote control

GPS: Optional, only needed for applications where the venue is mobile, such as Cruise ships.

Operating system: Windows 2000 or XP

The application will work under Windows 98 and ME, but due to the critical nature of schedule events
and live application it is strongly suggested to use a more stable operating system such as Windows
XP or Window 2000.

When using a lot of graphical buttons in the Touch Panel, Windows 9x and ME will run out of
resources pretty quickly.

Update Notes

LJ Manager History

1.3.0

-Closing the Application from tray menu now works when the option Close=Send to tray"
-Quick Panel Toolbar now set On as Default.

-Add Sort By Name in the Quick Panel View menu

-"Hold" function in Quick Panel now renamed "Multi-Select"

1.23.2 Beta
New

-Quick Panel

A new button on the main launcher called Quick Panel is now available.
The Quick Panel is very simple, it works very similar to the Touch Panel but all Sequences, Cues,

Static’s, etc are available without having to configure anything.

The default button grid is set to 10 Columns by 12 Rows which work best for Cues, static’s, and

Loops, but it can be set by the user to any values from 1 to 256

However, the maximum total buttons is 256. Example, a [16 X 16] grid would be the maximum

square grid that can be done.

-When saving an action group it is possible to specified the action number, if the number already

exist a prompt will ask to overwrite or not. If value is "0" the next available number will be used.

-Startup Action Delay implemented. In General setup, a delay (in second) can be set to delay the call
of the startup action when the application starts. This can be useful when other application rely on the
LJ Manager external communication.

-New "Change of Day" offset for calendar rules. Itis now possible to offset the scheduler date change
by up to 12 hours. This is particularly useful when you use the calendar rules where each day of a
week is different and the event that start before midnight finish pass midnight.

Scenario:
A schedule is set to run on Saturday evening using a specific show and one for Sunday evening.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 4

Saturday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Red<>Blue every 30
minutes)

Sunday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Yellow<>Green every
30 minutes)

The problem is that after midnight of Saturday evening the Sunday schedule will be loaded...

In the pass, the Sunday schedule had to have the Saturday show between 00:00 and 03:00 ...
this made scheduling more complex to maintain.

Now with the new feature, you can offset the date change for +3 hours, then changes will only
happen at 3:00 AM.

1.21

-Fix important bug introduced in 1.19 where under certain condition so files like Loops are save to
blank when exiting the software.

If you use 1.19 or 1.20, it is very important you upgrade to this version.

-Fix an error prompting when opening the Image List window.

-In Touch Panel, hotkey CTRL+B is how assigned to Status Bar Show/Hide

1.20
Fixes
-In Button Editor, Previous Button works as expected

1.19

Fixes

-Touch Panel now open at the same position as when it was last save and close.

-Buttons placement in Manual mode now work as intended, no more button jumping around...
-Cancel button on Save Confirmation Dialog in Touch Panel won't close panel anymore

-Save As New Panel change the Panel ID number to the new one.

1.18

Fixes
Added a delay upon calling cuelist to LJ to avoid miscall...

A7
New Features
-New shortcut to copy and paste button
~Set the mouse over the button to copy and press CTRL+SHIFT+C
~Place the mouse where to paste and CTRL+SHIFT+V
-New Shortcut to Add Button CTRL+SHIFT+A, if the context menu is use to add button, its position
will be to the mouse pointer.

-When using Manual Layout Mode, in Button Editor two new buttons allow to reset the position and
size of buttons.
-New menu item in LJ Manager Launcher to close all opened touch panels.

-New option is Scheduler (Schedule Menu) to start the schedule without tracking through the events
to call actions on Lightjockey.
-New Option to start Scheduler without doing the startup action.

Bug fixes
- Fix issue that could cause a Full Screen to show to the monitor where the panel was first open.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager

1.16b2
Fixes
- Toggled button look was not reset upon toggling back up.

1.16

New features

-Toggle Groups also works for Momentary and Repeat Button type.
-In Button Editor, Add Menu item to refresh the action list

Fixes

-Fix error showing when opening Image List Window

-Button Request Confirmation displayed the wrong information.
-List out of bound error when closing panels.

1.15

New features

-Image List Import window remember the last used tabs.

-Image List Import now only show BMP as item to be imported.

-Image List Import now show the default Lightjockey images.

-Image List Import includes a Thumbnail size slider to increase/decrease the thumb size (Note: the
image will not get larger then the native image).

-It is now possible to set the Static's Level Simply enable the "Set Intensity" and select the level from
0 to 100%

-Action Loop window width can be resized
-Action Loop columns width are now saved.

-New Calendar rules
Every Odd Day
Every Even day
Every Friday to Sunday
Every Friday and Saturday

-Touch Panel "Manual + Auto-Resize" mode renamed "Manual Auto-Scale" mode
-When using Custom Panel Layout and some buttons are stack on top of each others, the Z-order of
the buttons is now saved.
-Improved the Manual Auto-Scale mode (Note, it is possible that the buttons will slightly move out of
position when opening the panel the first time.
The Grid Space now influences the behavior of Manual + Auto-Scale mode.
-When Touch Panel in Manual Mode or Manual Auto-Scale mode, it is possible to copy the button
size to other button using the Copy Button Filter.
-New buttons in Touch Panel toolbar to open Image List and Action Item List.
-Auto Arrange buttons function now require a confirmation.
-New "Refresh” menu item in Action Items Lists and Action Group Editor, this will reload the
Lightjockey data)
-New Behaviors when customizing buttons, for selection, the button must be clicked on.
-When customizing, the button Hint display the Button Position, Width and Height.
-New hotkeys when customizing buttons,
-CTRL+M to enter in Customizing Mode
-Tab Key to change buttons
-Arrow keys to move the button

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 6

-Shift+Arrow keys to resize
-Escape Key once to release current button, (second Escape quite Costuming Mode)

Fixes

-Fix issue when adding the first command in the Calendar rules

-Fix Import Image bug where single selection of the first of a selection would not be imported.

-Bug Fix in Calendar Rules where the first selection would change the date of the Rules...

-When entering in Calendar Explorer, the selected date is now the current date.

-The Up and Down rules buttons now have a repeat function and when combined with CTRL it jump
rules at a time

-Fix bug that would happen when a data range was invalid, example February 30

-Improved reliability of Drag-&-Drop of images and colors.

-Typing text in the Button Editor whit Send Hotkey to LJ option enable will not longer cause problems
(same fix done on other edit fields)

Misc.
-New Compiler
-Optimization of many aspect of the application

1.13

-Add a refresh menu in the Action Item List

-Add New Baudrate to the RS-232 setup 38400, 56000, 57600 and 115200

-Add "Set as Default Web page" in the Touch Panel HTML Export function.

-Add Reset Column Width in Scheduler Preferences

-Add View Action Group Editor in Scheduler and Action View menu

-Add New option in Touch Panel Button Properties "Ignore Toggle Reset" When enable, the toggled
button won't reset on Toggle Reset command

-Fix Action Loop title off by one index on panel buttons.

-Fix issue with LJ Installation with large amount of sequence and cues, where the LJM would
generate an error when a sequence or cue was saved.

1.12
-Fix Issue with Button not being updated on Mouse down... (Bug introduce in version 1.11)

1.11
-Fix issue with Release All Toggle command

11
-Fix issue with Calendar Explorer generating an error upon opening.

-Fix issue with Scheduler Next Event Time did not report the right timing after a day change in
schedule... However this did not affect the actual schedule execution.

-Fix a problem introduce in version 1.09h

The Touch panel can now be resized to there minimum except when in Manual+Resize mode
The Roll up feature work as expected (like it was prior to 1.09h) except in Manual+Resize mode
where the minimum panel size for buttons is 50 X 100 pixels

-When LJ Manager Launcher is minimized, clicking on the LJ Manager Button in taskbar will
re-activate the LJ Manager launcher

-New Functions available to reset Toggled buttons for current Touch panel or all Touch panels...

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager

HTML Export

-Improve Touch Panel HTML export, now the HTML code use [frame] to avoid refresh when pressing
a button.

-HTML Export now has a option window before finalizing the export operation

-Option to export with text link only (useful for use with slow connection and PDA

1.0.9h
General
-Improve "Stay On Top" feature, a change on the "Stay On Top" of the application require a restart of
the application.

However, the "Stay On Top" of the touch panel is individual to each panel and only require a
reopening of the panel to take effect
-Application no longer generate error when shutting down Windows

Touch Panel

-New Touch Panel Mode (Manual + Resize) In this mode, the button can be manually resize in

position like the regular manual mode, but when the form is resized, the buttons will be resized too.
However, there are some limitations, the resizing is done in percent calculation which can

cause on value rounding problem if the form is scaled down too much... Some buttons may end up

on top of each other.

-When in Resize and Move mode, a button to exit this operation will appear in the toolbar
-Improve menu items status synchronization such as Show Toolbar, Show Status Bar

-New Option when exporting a Touch Panel to HTML, a prompt will ask to confirm if the text should be
an HTML link or not

When the text is a hyperlink, it can be access from a mobile device... However, the text color will be
the same as the default browser color for hyperlink text.

New items in the Internal Command list
-Minimize LightJockey
-Maximize Lightjockey
-Restore Lightjockey
-Close Current Panel
-Minimize Current Panel
-Roll up Current Panel

1.0.99

General

-Fixed possible Application crash when shutting down Windows with LIM still running
-Fixed an "List out of bound" when opening more than one touch panels

Web Server
-HTML Export Improved
-Background Color, Button gradient color and direction, Button Spacing are now imported.
-Button look changed from Flat to outset
Note, The Color Gradient is only working with Windows IE browser
- Fixed error with Static Off not being export properly
- Alist of Command is available in the Web server help file section

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 8

LJ Touch Import
-Corrected Column and Row import number

Image/Color List

-New function added to the Image List, a new tab allow the drag and drop of colors onto buttons
-Images can be dragged and dropped directly onto a button.

-Choose where the image will apply on the button properties (Background Up/Down and Overlay
Up/Down)

-Drag the Clear Image thumbnail to a button to clear the image selection.

-Colors can be dragged and dropped directly onto a button.

-Choose where the color will apply on the button properties (Color Up/Down, Gradient Up/Down and
Text Up Down)

-It is also possible to apply the changes to a single button or an array of button (Column, Row and All)

1.0.9f

Web Server (Beta)

- Implementation of a Web Server to receive commands from standard HTML web page

- New item added to the Status

- Web Server status and last action called from Web server when active

- New Log system to create a log of all events happening on the LJ Manager. The type of logged
events can be chosen in the Setup General tab.

- To Export a LJ Manager Panel as HTML, use the Panel menu

LJ Touch Import
-It is now possible to Import old LJ Touch Panel into the LJ Manager
Create a new Touch panel, and from the panel menu select Import LJ Touch

Button Editor
New preview for color, text and images

Touch Panel

-Auto Text Prefix can be turn off in the Setup/General

This mean the title of a button won't contain the type and number when generated automatically
-Minor changes in the View and Setup menu layout

-Option to show/hide main menu bar

-Add a menu bar to the Copy Button Filter control

-Confirmation on Creating a new Panel

1.0.9e

LJ Manager Launcher

-New item added to the Status Info Panel
- Current Schedule
- Schedule Status (Active or not)

Scheduler
-When adding an event, this event is automatically selected in the list
-Default Description, time, event type and action are set to the newly added event...
Before they were copied from the last selected event which could cause some confusion
-Improved Scheduler loading to avoid that two events have the same internal ID (no change to users)
-When changing time preset on an event, the event is track and stays selected.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager

1.0.9d
New Features
-Static's now have three functions (Toggle, On, Off)
-Option to confirm closing of Touch panel in General Setup
-Option to send LJ Manager to Tray Icon when the Close button of the main from is press:

To exit the LJ Manager with that option enable, use the System menu or Tray Icon menu.

A warning is showing up when the application is sent to the tray Icon, it can be disable in that
pop-up warning
-Toggle button status can be stored or not see Option for each Touch panel in Panel properties
-New options in preferences menu of the Scheduler to have the current events staying in view,
Turning off this option will allow scrolling through the schedule event list while it's running.

1.0.9¢

Bug fixes

-The Scheduler no longer get stuck in a loop when no schedules are assigned in the Calendar (bug
introduce in 1.0.9b)

-If a schedule assigned in the Calendar setup no longer exists, the current schedule will remain
loaded.

1.0.9b

New Features:

General

-New concept for actions...

In the past, an action had to be created for every item you needed to assign to a button or event...
Now, single action item can be directly assigned to buttons or events.

However if more action items need to be triggered from the same button or event, an (Action Group)
can be use (formerly called Action)

Current setup done with LIJM Manager is simply using Action Group for everything... therefore it's
entirely backward compatible

-Simplified list viewing... A single window is necessary to see all lists of actions, schedule, panel...
This means a less cluttered desktop...

-The Touch Panel button of the LIM Launcher is now acting like a popup menu showing the different
panel that can be open.

Scheduler
-New option "Ignore Calendar"; When enable you can load and run any schedule without having the
calendar trying to load the current schedule for the day. This option is useful for testing schedules

1.0.3
Bug Fix
-Some time the application could hang when closing if a panel was open.
-Toggled button return to the expected state when using the Hold function in Touch Panel
-When Panel locked and not Password locked, the password keypad won't show up
-Text Alignment now works as intended
-Picture Alignment now works as intended
-Function List in LJ Item List is no longer sorted

New Features
-It's now possible to enable/Disable the Action Delay and also set the Action delay between 5 to 100
Ms
Action Delay was implemented to solve a timing issue on certain system when several commands
are sent to the Lightjockey from the same action...
Example, if an Action contains 10 commands and the delay is set to 25 ms there will be 25 ms in

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 10

between each command, so it will take 250ms to complete the action...
The drawback is mostly seen on the Touch Panel where the reaction time of buttons is not as
quick...

-Function List in LJ Item List as separated sections that can be open or close...

1.0.2
Bug Fix
-1.0.1 Introduce a problem when creating new Panel... it's now fix

1.0.1
Bug Fix
-Toggle Up in Touch Panel now refreshes the button background and text

1.0.0
First Official Release
New Features
-Software Installation redone

0.74
New Features
-Re-organize Setup window with separated tabs for Scheduler and Touch Panel default options
-New Menu items in Scheduler to Access Setup
-In Setup>Scheduler, it's now possible to set clear functions for various part of the LJ and LIM
-New Time Preset Feature in Scheduler, Preset values are set in the Scheduler Setup window.
-RS-232 Communication Port up to Com9 is now allowed...

Bug Fix

-In Touch Panel, fix problem with Cancel Hold could cause the application to crash...

-Closing all panels from a Touch Panel button would generate an error.

-Auto generate Text in Action Editor would always be set to ON when returning to an action where it
was set to off

0.7.2

New Features

-Rearrange some of the menu and pop-up menu in the Touch Panel.

-Improvement of the Auto Generate text when creating an action.

-In Touch Panel Button Editor, Copy /Swap font settings from up to down state.

-In Touch Panel Button Editor, No Picture effect option. This fix problem with certain bitmaps not
rendered properly.

-Timeout feature in the Touch Panel when locked... The panel will locked automatically after the
specified delay is over.

Bug Fix

-Cancel Hold return the right status to Toggled buttons

-Improve Cancel hold speed when using multiple panel at once.

-Using Hold while in Full screen doesn't display menu items anymore

-Creating new Touch Panel from the Touch Panel menu does not add buttons to the current panel
anymore

-RS-232 Send now works as explained in the help file

-RS-232 Receive now works as Explain in the help file

-Touch Panel remain present in taskbar when minimized

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



11

LJ Manager

0.7

New features
- New help file and PDF manual
-Touch Panel can be open directly from the Tray menu and Launcher View menu

Bug Fix

-Flash Functions now work as intended when assign to a button.

-Flash Seq are now released properly

-Hold/Go buttons work as intended

-Closing a panel while in "resize and move" button mode does not generate errors anymore
-Improve Speed on Action call in Touch Panel

0.6 beta 3

New features
-Status settings are now displayed on the LJM Launcher

Bug Fix

-The "Auto Save Schedule On Exit" is now save when closing the application
The left side display the current status of the Lightjockey

The right side display the last command sent by the LJ Manager

-fixed various bugs in the Scheduler grid

0.6 beta 2

New features

- When Touch Panel in Hold or Locked, the appropriate buttons flashes as a reminder

- A new option in the Touch panel Setup menu "Resetting Toggle Call Up Action™;
When enabled, the up action of toggled buttons will be called when a Reset Toggle is

performed.

- It is now possible to define the number of buttons, layout mode, column/row count to use as
default in a Touch Panel (settings in Setup)

- When Touch Panel layout Mode is set to Manual, it is possible to do an Auto-Arrange Button
to place the button in a grid pattern

- New Touch Panel Button Copy/paste function, it is now possible to paste to multiple buttons
even across panels.

Bug Fixes

-When restoring the main form position it now restore to the last position before it was hidden.
-When a panel is close in Roll-Up state, it will re-open as normal

-Flashed sequences are release when the button is release

0.6
First Public released version

New features
- Copy Button function is Touch panel
- Help file extended (not proofed)

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 12

Bug Fixes

-Fixed Critical bug in the Scheduler where the Astronomical clock was not evaluated once the
schedule was running.

-Saving an existing Schedule "As New Schedule" could cause the application to hang

-Fixed other minor bugs

0.5
New features
- Added Button Copy filter

Bug Fixes
-Some text in image list was not anchor properly

0.2
New Features
-Added Application Startup Action in Setup window
-When a new action is to be saved, the title is auto-generated from the current data in the action,

Bug fixes
-Font size on the Down Text now works as intended
-Panel Settings are now applied when reopening a Touch panel.
-The Open/Closing panel from an action triggered by a button in a Touch Panel now works
-Windows Control positions are now saved when closing the application

0.1
First Release

1.3 Installation
Installing the LJ Manager is simple.
Run the Setup application and simply follow the installation procedure step by step.
We suggest that you use the default installation path, but if needed, the LJ Manager can be installed
anywhere you want on your hard drive.

Start Lightjockey and you should now see a hew menu item in the top menu <LJ Manager>

From this menu you can launch LJ Manager.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



13

LJ Manager

1.4

LJ Manager Launcher

L) Manager 1.3.0

System  View Setup Help
Scheduler

p Time Info
Current Date; 04/05/2008

Current Time; 16:45:34

Current Schedule;
Schedule Status:

Next Event in: #

Touch Panel

Location Info

Location: Greenwich, England
Pogition: 517270 00"N 0°3'0.00"E
TimeZone, GHMT -5

Today's Sunrise: 09:16:55

Today's Sunset: 22:359:4F

Lightlockey Status Info -

Courr_ Edit SB=q: 0000-MNo S=q.

Curr_ Flashed Baq: Nons

Curr. Cuet D0 12-Universal Medium 071
Curr. BGCwer B0-1-None

Curr. Cuelist: BII0-Nons

LI Version 207 build 1 Ready

- Last Sent Commands
| Action: DON-FF

Flash S=q.:- 0000-No S=q.
Cu=: 0012-Universal Medium 01
B Cus:

Cus-List

From the LJ Manager Launcher, you can access most of the application modules.

Scheduler

Press this button to open the Scheduler window

Touch Panel

Press this button to open the Touch Panel List

Quick Panel

Press this button to open the Quick Panel screen.

System menu
 Restore Touch Panels
Restore All Windows
Hide All Windows
Close All Windows
Close All Touch Panels
Minimize all Touch Panels
Maximize all Touch Panels
Restore all Touch Panels

Save All Touch Panels

Backup/Restore

Exit

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



LJ Manager 14

o Restore Touch Panels
All minimized Touch Panels are restored

o Restore All Windows
All minimized windows are restored

. Hide All Windows
Will simply hide all open windows, use tray icon to restore the windows...

. Close All Windows
Will simply close all open windows except the main form

. Save All Touch Panels
Will save all the open Touch Panels

. Exit
Exit the Application

View menu
Shows action Ikems Lisks
Show Scheduler
Show Scheduler Calendar
Shiow Ackion Loop
Shows Action @roup Editar
Shows Image/iColor Lisk

v ShowHide Infarmation Bar

Show List of Actions
Show Scheduler

Show Scheduler Calendar
Show Action Loop

Show Action Group Editor
Show Image/Color List

. Show/Hide Information Bar
This option shows or hides the status panel in the main form

Setup
Click on setup to open the application setup form

H
When the H button on the title bar is pressed, the Launcher turns invisible.
To restore the launcher, use the tray icon menu.

Tray Icon

When LJ Manager is running an icon will appear in the Windows tray icon area.

A click on this icon restores LJ Manger if minimized or hidden.

A right click on the tray icon will display a menu where the Launcher can be restored or other modules
can be opened.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



15

LJ Manager

Help
Opens this file

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006






17

LJ Manager

2.1

2.2

Setup

Setup

Use Setup to configure the various settings of LJ Manager

General

Setup Scheduler

Setup Touch Panel

Setup Astronomical Clock
RS-232

Web Remote

Access Setup from the main menu SETUP of the LJ Manager Launcher

1) Manager 1.1
Swstem  Wiew | Setup Help

Scheduler

Tivr— ld o~

Setup General

Setup Scheduler

Setup Touch Panel

Setup Astronomical Clock
RS-232

Web Remote

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Setup 18

3 Setup

Setup: Help

} Scheduler | Touch Panel | Astronomical Clock | RS-232 | Web Remote

Application Startup Action Delay

Enable Action D&l
Open Scheduler Window dia i e

Bl ACT!DH fiee ng.ts Action Delay in milizecond: e
Open Action Loop Editor !
Thiz Delay might be neceszary on zome slower system.
It ensure that each command sent by the LJ Manager are
Delay (sec) handled properly by the Lightjockey
If you experience some problem with skipped commands, try
increazing this delay time

Minimized Launcher at Startup

App Iicatipn S_ta rt|.!|:_| Actil;n
[0000] Ha Action -

Clear ’ Application Log

Log General Activities
Log Scheduler events

Log Loop Events

§ Log Touch Panel Events
Application Stay on Top (Require a restart) Log R5-232 Events

Log RS-232 Incoming Data
Log Web Remote Events
v Open windows on &pp. Screen Log Web Incoming Data

Save to Log Now
| Pass Hotkeys to Lightjockey

Browse to Log Folder

Cpen windows on Deskiop

Clo=e button = Zend to tray icon Warning!

Using Log on Touch Panrel and Loop could create delays

3 Uze the log mainly for treubleshooting or tracking events
v Auto Text Prefix

S =

Application Startup
Select the windows you want to have open when the application starts

Application Startup Action

Select an Action to be called when the Application starts.

You can use this setting to automatically open a Touch Panel window.

A Delay can be set before the action is called... This can be useful when using the Web Server that
interact with other application.

Minimized Launcher at Startup
When enable, the Launcher (main screen) will be minimized to system tray at application startup

Application Stay On Top
Use this setting to keep the application on top of other open applications even if not in focus.

Pass Hot key to Lightjockey
When enable, keyboard hot keys will be passed to Lightjockey even if the application is in focus
This setting is automatically bypassed when the focus is on a user input text field.

Open Windows on Desktop
The window will be on the main desktop of the computer. Useful when switching from multi monitor to
single monitor setup or when the computer screen resolution is switched to a smaller resolution

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



19

LJ Manager

2.3

Open Windows on App. Screen
Use this setting to force windows to open on the same monitor as the application main form.

Close Button = Send to Tray Icon
When this is enable, the application is sent to tray icon when the X is press on the LJ Manager
Launcher window.
To exit the LJ Manager with that option enable, use the System menu or Tray Icon menu.

A warning is showing up when the application is sent to the tray Icon, it can be disable in that
pop-up warning

Auto Text Prefix
When Enabled (default) Auto generated title for buttons will also include Number, type and other extra
info such as "Latch, Flash, Toggle.."

Action Delay

This function is to set and adjust a delay between each command in an action.... (when multiple
commands are use in a single action.

Why? because sometime sending a series of command to fast to the LJ can cause the LJ to skip
some of these command

on some system you might need this or not...

A delay between 5 and 25ms should be enough if you have issues...

Application Log

Activities on the LJ Manager can be logged into a log file simple text file)

Select the activities section you need to monitor.

A new Log file is created every time the LJ Manager is started or when it reach around 200Kb
Warning!

Using Log on Touch Panel and Loop could create delays

Use the log mainly for debugging or tracking events

Save to Log Now

Press this button to have the Log file store immediately, usually, the log is store when the application
is closed or when the log file exceed 200Kb

Browse to Log Folder

Press this button to open Windows Explorer to the folder where all log files are stored

Setup Scheduler

General

Setup Touch Panel

Setup Astronomical Clock
RS-232

Web Remote

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Setup 20

| setup

Setup. Help

General Scheduler | Touch Panel | Astronomical Clnck] F‘.S—ZSZ] Web Remote

Scheduler Startllp Time Presetz
Clear L Flash Seq (2. Monid g
Clear L) Seq Editor IEE Opening 09:00:00
Clear LJ Cue 2 [ T
Clear L) BG Cue 3 Break 12:00:00 [
Clear L) Cuelist

Releasze all L) Statics

Stop all LIM Loops
Close All LIM Touch Panel

Auto Start Schedule when application starts

End of day Offset time to change schedule {0 = midnight) | 0

L

Time

H M = AMPM + Add New
20|% [ oo|= [ o0|% [Pm[» P—
Preset Name: '
Closing '[m: Delete

® Close

Scheduler Startup
Select the items to be clear or release when the Scheduler start.
This is to ensure that the Lightjockey is not overriding something and prevent the show from running

properly

Auto Start Schedule
When enabled, the scheduler will automatically start when the application starts and Lightjockey is
ready to receive commands.

End Of Day Offset time
"Change of Day" offset for calendar rules. It is now possible to offset the scheduler date change by up
to 12 hours. This is particularly useful when you use the calendar rules where each day of a week is
different and the event that start before midnight finish pass midnight.

Scenario:

A schedule is set to run on Saturday evening using a specific show and one for Sunday evening.

Saturday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Red<>Blue every 30
minutes)

Sunday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Yellow<>Green every
30 minutes)

The problem is that after midnight of Saturday evening the Sunday schedule will be loaded...

In the pass, the Sunday schedule had to have the Saturday show between 00:00 and 03:00 ...
this made scheduling more complex to maintain.

Now with the new feature, you can offset the date change for +3 hours, then changes will only
happen at 3:00 AM.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



21

LJ Manager

2.4

Setup Touch Panel

General

Setup Scheduler

Setup Astronomical Clock
RS-232

Web Remote

@ Setup

Setup. Help

General | Scheduler Touch Panel | Astronomical Clock | RS-232 | Web Remote

Touch Panel Default Values
Default Number of buttonz in Touch Panet; 49. :
Default Touch Panel Buttons Layout '
(w) Automatic Layout

Leck Column(s}
Lock Row (=)

Manual

o
4F

Manual + Resize

Open Lazt Touch Panel At Startup

v Confirm close of Touch Panel(s}

Open Quick Panel At Startup

® Close

Touch Panel Default Values
Set the default values that will be use every time a new Touch Panel is created

Open last Touch Panel At Startup

The last close Touch Panel will be automatically reopen when the Application starts...

If multiple Panels were open when the application was last close, the highest panel number will be
consider ass the last open panel.

If you want to specified a panel to open at startup, use the startup action to do so...
Note: To open a specific Touch Panel, see "Application Startup Action" below

Confirm Close of Touch Panel(s)
When enabled, a confirmation is requested upon closing a Touch Panel.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Setup 22

Open Quick Panel At Startup
The Quick Panel will be automatically open when the Application starts...

2.5 Setup Astronomical
General

Setup Scheduler
Setup Touch Panel

RS-232
Web Remote
S Setup
Setup. Help
General ] Scheduler | Touch Pangd S‘trDﬁ'Z'mlci?l|C"Z":] RS-232 !
D M 5 Direction W | usa Canada |
Latitude: |45 4700 a5 23 12 MORTH |= | = - :
) Y | | P | country /| City Latitude |Longitude
Longitude: 73 7500 73 45 0 WEST |+
Sun Rise: 735 aM | Use Estimated Time Zone :.ﬂ.lgeria Algiers 36,7 d.22
; Use GPS Latitude and Longitude | Angola Luands -6.83 13.25
Sun Set: 4:22 PM | : :
| Uze 2P Time and Date | Argentina  Buenos Aires -34.33 -58.5
Time Zone: GMT -3 !.ﬂ.rgentina Mendoza -32.8 65,87
Australia  Adelaide -34.77 138.54 o
= 7 o A R g 2 e 7 | i {
|( : : - . e ] lAustralia  Alice Springs -23.8 133.9 I |
g b EEr Cogion LSt -
Country /| City Latitude |Longitude L.‘.!!
L
! Denmark,  Aarhus 56,1500 10,2200
! Eruador Cuita -0.1300 -7a.4500
| England Greenwich 51,4500 0.0500 [
iFIorl!EIa Ft LauderdaleiFL 260700 -80.1500 _:||
o Courtry: L atitude:
e S S S R e e e S S Denmark 1570500
-Reference website to find Lonoitude and Latitude City: Longitude:
bttpe Shovwes infopless e comipasA0001 FES Html | Aalborg 18,9300
hittpe S boca orgdnizcfiblindstiondg btml I )
Click here to find & US location uzing & ZIP code & Add Q Update ‘m‘; Delete
Click hete to find worldwide location Except LIS - |
x Cloze

The Astronomical clock system is fairly simple. It simply uses the date, time zone, longitude, latitude
to calculate the sunset and sunrise times for the specified location.

Knowing the sunset and sunrise times can be helpful to automate an installation so the lights are only
working when needed.

On the right side, a database of most cities in the world will help you to find the longitude and latitude
for your city.
A double-click on one of the cities will copy the coordinates to the left side input fields

However, if the location you are looking for is not in the database, it is possible to add it to your own
user database.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



23

LJ Manager

2.6

On the bottom left of the screen you will find links to websites where you can search for your location.

You can also click on the world map to set your location (although it is not a very precise way of find a
location it can help)

. Use Estimated Time Zone

Use this option if the time zone settings of the computer cannot match the actual one.

. Example, the installation is on a cruise ship, so you rely on a GPS to get the coordinates
. Use GPS Latitude and Longitude

When enabled, the Longitude and Latitude will be retrieved from the GPS input

o Use GPS Time and Date
When enabled, the Time and Date will be retrieved from the GPS input

ADD
Adds an entry to the user database

Update
Updates the current user database entry with what is on the user fields

Delete
Deletes the current user database entry

Setup RS-232

General

Setup Scheduler

Setup Touch Panel

Setup Astronomical Clock
Web Remote

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Setup 24

_-_!Setup

Setup. Help

Enable Command Da‘lf;a Rx

Baud Rate Com Port
300 ) Coml
[=10]E]

1900 Comz
2400 Com3
4300 Comd
600

14400 A
19200 Come
38400 Com?
SE000

57600 g

» 115200 Comd

Data Bits Parity

.7 3 ‘#) Plone

Stop Bits Ol

w1 2 Even

Send f Receive on same port

Return Acknoveledgment

General ] Scheduler ] Touch Panel ] Astronomical Clock

GRS Receive Send

Lo Wiewer
Raw Data s Fitered Data Clear Log Zavelog

Print Instructions

R5232 Receive Instructions

It iz posszible to remotely control several feastures of the L) Manager from a RS-232 port.

fis]

Belorw you will find & lizt of all possible commands along wwith their strings that can be received by the L

lanager.
Each string must finish with & carriage return <CR= or char #13.

It's impartart to follow: the exact syntax like upper caze and lovwer caze, dumber of digits.

Example, to call the Action # 7 you must send the following string wwithout the brackets: [Faction load,0007] [al

frallounard b o ==

® Cloze

The RS-232 tab also contains 3 other pages

GPS
Receive
Send

Each of these pages has very similar settings.

Enable...

Use this to enable the com port
If the settings are not good or the com port is already busy an error will appear.

Baud Rate

Select the appropriate baud rate for the com port

9600 is a standard

Com Port

Select the appropriate com port

Parity

Most of the time this is set to None

Data Bits

Most of the time this is set to 8

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




25

LJ Manager

Stop Bits
Most of the time this is set to 1

Send/Return on same port

Most of the time this setting will be enabled, but it is possible that you want to send data on a

separate port to the receiver port

Return Acknowledgement

When a command is received by the application a string message will be sent back to the sender.

RS232 Receive Instructions

It is possible to remotely control several features of the LJ Manager from a RS-232 port.

Bellow you will find a list of all possible commands along with their strings that can be received by the

LJ Manager.

Each string must finish with a carriage return <CR> or char #13.

It's important to follow the exact syntax like upper case and lower case, dumber of digits.
Example, to call the Action # 7 you must send the following string without the brackets:

[$action,load,0007] followed by a <CR>
<CR> can be express as #13 or #X0D

RS-232 Receive Command List

Command

String to send

Load action #

$action,load,0000

Load Schedule specific schedule #

$schedule,load,0000

Start Schedule

$schedule,start

Stop Schedule

$schedule,stop

Use Calendar Schedule

$schedule,usecalendar

Start Loop #

$loop,start,00

Stop Loop # $loop,stop,00
Start All Loop $loop,startall
Stop All Loop $loop,stopall

Set Preset Time (Preset No, Hour,Minute,Second)

$timepreset,000,00,00,00

Set Position Decimal (Lat,N,Long,W)

$posdec,00.0000,N,000.0000,W

Set Position DMS (Lat D,M,S,N,Long D,M,S,W)

$posdms,00,00,00,N,000,00,00,W

Set Time (Hr, Min, Sec) (24 hours)

$time,00,00,00

Set Date (day,month,year)

$date,00,00,0000

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Setup 26

Set TimeZone (+ or -, offset) $timezone,+,0

String must finish with a <CR>

RS-232 Send

String of any format can be sent, simply create or edit an Action and in the tab MISC. you will be able
to create a script to be sent via the RS232.

RS-232 command syntax

ASCII character strings

Characters sent from LJ Manager are converted into individual ASCII character values
before transmitting the RS-232 command. E.g. the command-string "Command123" sent
from LJ is translated into the following binary values: [67][111][109][109][97][110][100]
[49][50][51], and the command-string "123" is translated into [49][50][51]

Decimal values

Use # to indicate that the values following is to be considered a decimal value.

E.g. the command string "#123#1#2#3" is translated into [123][1][2][3], and "Test#1#2
#3" is translated into [84][101][115][116][1][2][3]- Valid decimal values are in the range of
0 to 255.

Hexadecimal values

Use #X to indicate that a hexadecimal value is following.

E.g the command string "#X00#X01#XFF "is translated into [0][1][255], and "Test#X01
#XFF" is translated into [84][101][115][116][1][255]. Valid hexadecimal decimal values
are in the range of 00 to FF and hexadecimal values must always be written as two
characters (#X1 is not valid #X01 is).

Special Characters

Since # is used to indicate that the value following is a decimal or hexadecimal value the
only way to send the ASCII value of # (decimal 35) is to send it as a decimal or
hexadecimal value (35 or 0x23). E.g. to send the string "#TEST" to a RS-232 device use
the following command: "#35TEST" or to send the string "'TEST to a RS-232 device use
the following command: "#33TEST"

2.7  Setup Web Remote

General

Setup Scheduler

Setup Touch Panel

Setup Astronomical Clock
RS-232

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



27

LJ Manager

_T_l Setup
Setup. Help

General | Scheduler | Touch Panel | Astronomical Clock | RS-232  Web Remote
Weh Remote Server
v Enabled
Port (B0 | yDefawit 50

Detault Web Page
TouchPanel_0002 html Select

Brovwse to VWieb Padge Folder

x Close

Web Remote Server
Use the Web Remote Server to control the Lightjockey/LJ Manager over a hetwork or Web.

Port

Default HTML port is 80, but it can be changed to any number between 1 and 65535 However certain
port are reserved such as Port 21 is use for FTP server.

The port numbers are divided into three ranges: the Well Known Ports, the Registered Ports, and the
Dynamic and/or Private Ports.

The Well Known Ports are those from 0 through 1023.

The Registered Ports are those from 1024 through 49151

The Dynamic and/or Private Ports are those from 49152 through 65535

Complete list can be found here http://www.iana.org/assignments/port-numbers

The port number must not be used by other application such as Windows Web Server or some
telephony application like Skype who use Port 80 to transmit data.

Default Web Page

Once you have build some web page, you can assign one page as default

This page will be loaded when the Web Server root is access

Example if the default page is "TouchPanel_0001.html",

Address http://127.0.0.1 or http://127.0.0.1/TouchPanel _0001.html will browse to the same page.

Browse to Web Page Folder

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006


http://www.iana.org/assignments/port-numbers

Setup

Press this button to open Windows Explorer to the folder where all HTML files are stored.
HTML Commands

To activate something on the LJ Manager, it is necessary to have the proper syntax.

All Commands start by ?LIJM_ followed by the action type and then action number

Example, to call Action 17 the command would be ?LIJM_ACT_17

List of HTML Commands
Command Text
Action ACT
Sequence Flash SQF
Sequence Latch SQL
Sequence Release SQR
Cue CUE
Background Cue BGC
Cuelist CLS
Static Toggle STT
Static On STO
Static Off STF
LJ Function FNC
Loop Toggle LPT
Loop On LPO
Loop Off LPF
Touch Panel Open TPO
Touch Panel Close TPC
Touch Panel Toggle TPT
Open Schedule SCH
LIJM Command CMD

28

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006







Scheduler 30

3 Scheduler

3.1 Scheduler

¥ Scheduler [0032] Fall MT midnight 2
Schedule: Wiew Edit  Preferences  Help
Scheduler Startup Action

M = Ao Igrore: |
Mane Clea i et B Ship L Fetan | [ eaianaar
|N..| Description |E|.rerrt type Time inc’tinn Status |i &
!1_ fade out show Zunset - Q0h 35m 00s 18:11:253  Act:[003532] Start Loop: Startup 20 min [!\
!2_ start white show  Sunset - 00k 15m 00 1831123 Act[0007] CL: DefaultiVhite =
I3_ Fade Out Prezet:[001] Start Showy + 000 0O0m 00z 49:00:00  Act:[0008] Fr; Fade Out 10 Sec
ﬂ Showe 1 Pre=zet:[001] Start Showe + 00k 00m 4102 19:00:10  Act:[0026] CL: Fal +
|5_ Fade In Prezet[001] Start Showy + 000 00m 12 190012 Act:[0009] Fri Fade In 5 Sec m
!E_ Fade Out Prezet:[001] Start Show + 00k 31m 03z 19:31:05  Act:[0003] Fri Fade Out 10 Sec G
I?_ Shioww 2 Preset:[001] Start Showw + 00k 31m 152 19:31:15  Act[0007] CL: Defaukivhite :
P focte cut show | Preset[001] Stert Show + 00k 31m 205 |18:31:20 0003] Fri Fade In 5 Sec Il =
M turn off lamps Clock 220000 Act:[0033] Start Loop: shutdown 5 min [ -
<
“Descrigiont e _
tade out showwy ‘o ¥ * M = AMPM
| s Clock Y Ll e
ao i 20 FATEE
Current Date; 2809/2004 . ¥ 2 i 2
; » Bunset
Current Time: 18:53.59 @
Met Evert in: 7 HUTER L Tine Preset: [0071] Start Show L
o Preset

Scheduler is a 24 hour based list of events.
Each event can be set to use the normal PC clock or to use sunset, sunrise or preset times.

Sunset, sunrise and preset times can be offset
For an event to occur 1 hour before sunset, you can set the offset to -1 hour.

The Grid displays the events in the current schedule.

Description:
This field is optional, Enter any text you want here to describe the event...

Event Type
Display the event type chosen (Clock, Sunset, Sunrise or Preset)
When sunset, sunrise or Preset is chosen it also displays the time offset value.

Clock
The time of the event is base on a specific set time.

Sunset
The Event will be trigger according the current day Sunset

Sunrise
The Event will be trigger according the current day Sunrise

Preset
The Event will be trigger according a preset time set by the user in the Scheduler Setup
preset can be use to change globally a time... Example, the Opening of an location is usually 9:00AM so

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



31

LJ Manager

you could set a preset called Opening for 9:00AM

Use that preset when ever you want to trigger an event at the Opening...

Now, if the opening time was ever to change to 8:30AM, a simple change to the preset will change the time
of all the schedule that use this preset...

Time

This field shows the time at which the event will happen.

Note: When using sunset or sunrise type events, this time value is relative to the date and geographical position
set in the setup.

Action

The Action field displays the chosen Action.

The Action can be dragged and dropped from the Action list window.

If the selected event is an action group, it can be edited , simply right-click on the grid and choose Edit Current
Event Action

Startup Action

Startup Action M =

[0123] [Cue 0083] - Lamp On w | Clear | 00(2 |02

Use this feature to have an action called every time the Scheduler start
For example, this is useful if you want to have a Lamp ON command to be sent for a specific period of time
when the schedule starts.

N Sunsst-00h 0Om 102 09:22:01 PM {0000} Mo Action
n Sunzet- 00h 00m 052 00:22:065 PM  [D000] Mo Action
n Su

- 1 sec

N Su

Auto Start

Auto
¥ Start

This option must be enabled if you want the Scheduler to automatically start when LJ Manager starts.

Ignore Calendar

Ignore
Calendar

Use this option to test schedule without having the calendar settings loading the current schedule according to
the calendar settings

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Scheduler 32

Mew Cirl+
Oper... Cirl+0
Cuick Save Cirl+5
Save As...

Go

Go (Without Startup Action)
Go {Without Tracking)

Close

New
Start New Schedule

Open...
Open the list of Schedule available

QuickSave
Save the Schedule under the current name without prompting

Save As...
To save as a new Schedule

Go
Start Schedule with Startup Action first

Go (Without Startup Action)
Start Schedule without using the Startup Action first

Go (Without Tracking)
Start Schedule without tracking through all the events and calling there actions until the time of the day

iS met,

Use this option to restart the Schedule in the middle of operation...
Stop

Stop the Scheduler
Close

Close the scheduler window
New Schedule
&
Open List of Schedules
Open Save Schedule Dialog

&

Add Event to schedule
£

Delete selected Event from Schedule

i}

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



33

LJ Manager

Open List of Actions

!

Edit Current Event Action
|

Open Calendar Rules editor

Start Schedule

Stop Schedule

&

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Scheduler

3.2 List of Schedules

__!_ Action ltems List

X

& O 0

Help  Options
LJ Flash Seq. | LJ Cue. LJ BG Cue
Ll CueList | LJ Static L Function
ActionLoop | £ achedule || Touch Parel
<Future Usex | Internal Crod Actions Group |
No. Schedule Name |*'\|
0035 | Spring MT 1am
0030 | Spring MT midnight
0014 |5k Patrick's Daw
0035 | Surnmer MT 1am
0042 | Summer MT 1am
0029 | Summer MT midnight
0001 | Summer MT midnight
0039 | Summet MT midright
0027 | Thanksgiving
oo1s |us Independence Day
0005 | Malenting's Day
0025 |Meteran's Day
noio |'-.-'-.-'ashingtl:un's Birthday
000z | white Might
Q037 |wWinter MT 1am
o031l Winker MT midnight
0007 | ¥mas Mew Year
o021 |Yom Kippur
0006 | do not use -
0044 | temp &l

s |

This list contains all the Schedules created.

A double click on a Schedule will open it in the Scheduler

Open

Open the selected Schedule in the Scheduler

Delete

Delete the currently selected schedule.

New
Start a new schedule

34

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




35 LJ Manager

Clicking on a column header will sort the list by that column.

3.3 Save Schedule control

' Save Schedule

Schedule  Preferences

Schedule Name

Help

|Weeiﬂi&y schedulg

@ Save

g Save as New

Schedule Name

Enter the name of the schedule here. (Up to 32 characters)

Save

Save the Schedule to the current schedule (the current schedule will be overwritten)

Save As New

The schedule will be saved as a new schedule

Preferences

Auto Close: The Save Dialog is automatically closed when the schedule is saved.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Scheduler 36

3.4 Scheduler Calendar Rules

3 Scheduler Calendar
Calendar Edit View Help

Availabie Calendar Rules: Calendar rules list

| calendar rules | Rule Schedule

E *Every Odd Day i Every Day [D001] A

[ *Every Even Day . Every Friday to Sunday [D004] BB +
| *Every Monday to Friday \On every: December 25 ofanyyear oo

*Every Friday and Saturday
|
| *Every Saturday and Sunday

{Every days of specific menth | m
Every specific weekday . ) .
EE‘.'ery specific weekday of a month ET

{ Every specific week number

| Every Specific date

Every Specific date of any year

H =

{Double click or drag to add to list)

* = unique rule, can only be used once % Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun .

: : Rl <<= 6 Zr 28 = 1 r
Always Use Same Schedule

= 49 2 3 4 5 53 T B December -

EE O 10 11 120 13 14 1B =

[0000] Mo Scheduls =) [ ¥
Sl s 17 8 19 20 2 -
Clear : = = -
32_ 2... Zd .-_5 26 2? 28 .‘;E SCh'ElelB
Bl 2 1 > -+ | [0003]Z I
End of day Offset time to change schedule (0 = midnight) [0 % @ Close

This window allows you to create a set of rules that will dictate which schedule will be loaded for a
particular day.

On the left side, you have all the rules available.
On the right side you have the rule list.

By dragging or double clicking you can add a rule to the list.

To assign a schedule to a rule, simply drag the schedule from the List of schedules to the schedule
column.

The rules work as follow, the lowest priority is at the top of the list and the highest priority is at the
bottom.

So the first rules could be "Everyday", this mean that everyday a specified schedule would be loaded.
But if you wanted something different on a Wednesday you simply add the rule "Every specific
weekday" and choose Wednesday on the drop list at the bottom.

So now you force the schedule to load a different Schedule on Wednesday then on the other days...
You can pile as many rules as you want like this.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



37

LJ Manager

. Always use Same Schedule

Always Use Same Scheduls

[0005] W eskend schedule =

Clear

When this is enabled, the calendar rules are ignore and the specified Schedule will always be used
until the rules are enabled again.
Useful to bypass the calendar rules for special occasions

4

Move the selected item up one place

¥

Move the selected item down one place

=T
s

Deletes selected item(s)

=y

Deletes all items

5

Opens the Schedule List

Opens the Calendar Explorer

End Of Day Offset time
"Change of Day" offset for calendar rules. It is now possible to offset the scheduler date change by up
to 12 hours. This is particularly useful when you use the calendar rules where each day of a week is
different and the event that start before midnight finish pass midnight.

Scenario:

A schedule is set to run on Saturday evening using a specific show and one for Sunday evening.

Saturday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Red<>Blue every 30
minutes)

Sunday evening (up to 3 O’clock in the morning you want a change of color Yellow<>Green every
30 minutes)

The problem is that after midnight of Saturday evening the Sunday schedule will be loaded...

In the pass, the Sunday schedule had to have the Saturday show between 00:00 and 03:00 ...
this made scheduling more complex to maintain.

Now with the new feature, you can offset the date change for +3 hours, then changes will only
happen at 3:00 AM.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Scheduler

38

3.5

Scheduler Calendar Explorer

3 Calendar Explorer - September 2003

o

Sch: [0004] Weekday
scheduls

Sunnize: - 05:3550 AM
SunSet: 10:58:47 PM
Hours of Dayhght:

Sep 18

Sche [2004] Weskday
schedule

Sunrise; 09:43:33 AM
SorSet: 10:3812P0
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 22

Sch: [0004] Weekdsy
schadule

Sunrise: 10:09:12 AW
‘SunSet- 10:204T PY

Sch: [000E] Weskend
schedule

Sunnise: §5:37:48 AM
SunSet 10:54:05 FM
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 18

Sch: |0005] Weskend
schedule

Sunrise: 095131 AM
SunSet: 19:18:32PM
Hours: of Daylight;

Sep 23

Seh [D005] Weskend
schadule

Sunrise: 1011110 AM
SunSet; 10:18:07 FM

Sch: [0004] Weekday
scheduls

Sunnize: 0533045 AWM
SunSet. 10:51:30 PM
Hours of Dayhght:

Sep 1T

Scht [2004] Weskday
schedule

Bunrise; 09:51:28 AM
SonSet: 10:32:52 PR
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 24

Sch: [0004] Weekdsy'
schadule

Sunrisa: 10:12:09 Al
SunBet- 1001527 PR

Sch [D004] Weskday
schaduie

Sunnse: 059:41:43 AM
SunSet: 10:4E:51 FM
Hoirs of Dayhght:

Sep 18

Sche [0004] Weskday
scheduls

Sunrise: 09.55.20 AM
SumSet: 10:30:42 PM
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 28

Sch: [0004] Weskday
schaduls

Sunrise: 10:15:08 AM
SunSet: 101247 PM

SunSet; 104811 PM
Hours of Cayhght:

S=p 13

Scht [2004] Weekday
schedule

Sunrise; 0B5T:24 AM
SonSet: 10:27:32 PR
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 28

Sch! [0004] Weekdsy
schadule

Sunrisa: 104707 AM
SunBSet- 10:10:08 PM

Sch: [3004] Weskdsy
=scheduis

Sunrise:; 05:45:28 AN
SunSet: 10:43:32 Py
Hours of Daylight;

Sap 20
Sch: [0004] Weskday
Sunrise: 00.50.27 AW
SamSet: 10:24:51 PM
Hours of Dayiight:

Sep 27

Sch: [0004] Weskdsy
=ohedute

Sunrise; 10:15:08 AWM
SunSet: 10:07:28 PM

Explorer Options Help

Monday |Tu§;;_d_ay | Wednesday |'I'hL.Lrsday Friday Saturday | Sunday | |
Sep 1 Bep 2 Bep 3 S=p 4 Bep 5 Sap - Bep 7

Scih: [004] Weekdsy  Soh: (0005 Weekend Sch [G004] Weekday  Soh: [0004] Weekday Sch. [0004] Weekday Sch: [0004] Weekday Sch: [D004] Weekday
schadule =chaduls schadule schaduls =chadule =cheduls schadule

Sonrise: 092205 A0 | Senise: 09:24:03 AM  Sunrise: 09:28:01 AWM Senriss: 05:27:59 AWM Sunnise: 09:29:57 AM Sunnss: 033155 AM  Sunnse: 0OU12E2 AN
SunSet; 11:15:08 PM  SunSet: 111232 PM  SunSet: 110956 PFM  SunSet: 110719 PM  SunSet; 11:04:41 PM SunSet 11:02:04 PM  SunSet; 10:55:25 PM
Hours of Dayfight: Hours of Daylight! Howrs 'of Daylight: Hours of Daylight: Howurs of Daylight: Hours of Daylight! Hours of Daylight:
Sepd Sep 8 Sep 10 S=p 11 Sep 12 Sep 13 Sep 14

Schi [2004] Weekday
scheduls

Sunnize:- 0947135 AM
SunSet; 10:40:52 PM
Hours of Daylight:

Sep 3t
Sche [BHE] <No-
Mams>

Sunrise: 10001:20 AM
SumSet: 19:27:11 PM
Howrs of Daylight:

Ssp2g
Sch [D304] Weskdsy

schediuie
Sunrisa: 102105 AM
SunSat 10:04:40 PY

B Mo Coresponding schedule found

X

Hours of Daylight: Hours of Daylight Hours of Daylight: Hours of Daylight Howrs: of Daylight: ‘Hours: of Daylight: I—hm‘snlw
Sep 23 Sep 30
Sch [0004] Weekdsy  Sch: (0005} Weekend
=scheduls =cheduls
‘Sonnse. 12305 AM | Sennse: 10:25:05 AM
SunSet; 10:02:10 PM  SumSet: 09:55:32 PM
Hours of: Dayfight: Hours of Daylight!
Week Day
s
kol = September w 2003 £ ‘Week End e

This window shows the results of the calendar rules.
If no schedule is set for a day, it will be shown in red.

This also displays the Sunset, Sunrise, hours of daylight and night for each day.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006







Action

4 Actio

n

4.1 List of Actions

X

__!_ Action Items List
Help  Options
LJ Flash Seq. | LJ Cue. LJ BG Cue
LJ Cueslizt | LJ Staic | LJ Function
Action Loop Schedule Touch Panel
<Future lze> | Internal Crnd | i_,{-‘_-,g;_t_i_q_n_g__@_r_pu
No. Action Mame / |i*'\_-
0020 | CL: Red, White, Green Fades
oozt CL: Sepk, 11
o0zg | CL: Spring
0001 CL: Summet
0027 CL: Winker
oo1E {CLy Yellow, Purple, \White Fades
0017 | CL: Yellow, Purple, White Fades
oozz L Yellow, Red fades
0036 | CL dummy cuelisk
0035 | Close Pnl: Basic Controls
0037 | Cmd: Open Chrona
0035 |Frny Clear Cue Stack,
DO12 | P Cuslist Go
o011 |Frg Cuelisk Skop and Clear
0009 |Fn: Fade In'S Sec
0008 |Fni Fade Out 10 Sec
0022 |Fni Home Selected Fixtures
0008 |Fr: MewiClear Cue
00z | Skart Loop: Starbup 20 min
0033 | Skart Loop: shiukdown S min
(] m &

This list contains all the Actions Group created.

A double click on an Action will open it in the Action Editor

40

Actions can be Dragged and Dropped directly onto a Schedule Event or to a Touch Panel button

Delete icon

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




41

LJ Manager

4.2

m

Deletes the selected Actions

Edit Icon

e |

Opens the action in the Action Editor

New Action Icon

Ope.ns the Action Editor ready for a new Action

Clicking on the column header will sort the list by that column.

Save Action control

_F save Action Group

File Preferences Help

Sction #  Action Group Name
|I:II:II:II:I | |N|:| harme|

Clear Action Edlitor After Save
Add to =chedule as newy Event
Add to Loop # i [

SEYE [E Saye Az Mew

Action#
This number is used for internal tracking of the action. It can't be changed by the user

Action Name
Enter the name of the action here. (up to 32 characters)

Clear Action Editor After Save
Once the Action is saved, the editor will be cleared and is ready for a new action

Add to Schedule as new Event
If selected, the current action you are saving will be added to the schedule as a hew event.

Add to Loop #
If selected, the current action you are saving will be added to the specified loop humber

Save
Save the Action to the current action number

Save As New
The Action will be save as a new action

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Action 42

Preferences
. Auto Close
If enabled the control window will be closed after saving

4.3 Action Editor

Executable
Script

s Editing Action Group: (Modified) 0 - No Hame

Action  Edit Wiew Option  Help

Command List | Exec. | Serial Scrpit |
Lovailable Command: (Double click or drag to add to list) Commands list for this Action (Max. 54) -
LdFlash Seq. || No. /| Cue Mame |Trns | Cue; 0002 - s Sth Flr Front Trns 4"'I
] LdCue. 10001 |MZ2K Pos crawn Ves | i 1 0004 - M2K Pos 3th Flr Front Trns (=
{0002 | M2K Pos Sth Flr Front es |03 - Cue: 0006 - M2K Pos 2nd Flr Front Trns
LIBG Cle | : |
; 10003 | M2K Pos 4th Flr Front Yes
LdCue-List (a0 | mak pos ath Fir Frant Yes
LJ Static ||0005. | M2K Pos stb sign Yes
LJ Function | D008 os 2nd Fir Front Ves ¥
5 |0007 | M2K Pos Mez Front Ves
Action Loop | =———— -
0005 | M2K Pos asper sign Yes =
kel =
Schedule |goga | MzK Pos gobo wash Yes
Touch Panel 0010 |M2K Pos Down Frort Yes Hen
| a
T 10011 |Ext Col Green Yes
o012 | M2k Pos Down on River Yes |
G 10013 |MZ2K Pos Down RiverSpread es I V\
Actions Group | 0014 |M2K Pos City Spread ves
0015 | MZ2K Pos Front Down SLEER fes
(0016 |M2K Pos home Yes
10017 | M2k Gobo bubbles priz Yes
0018 | M2k Gobo highwsay priz Ves v
'G% Test Action [DﬁDDj Mo &ction e [ ] Mewe Action &) Action List & Save E SavedClose M Close

The Action Editor contains a list of available commands on the left and a list of used commands on
the right.

The far left is a list of pages for the different command types available
Lightjockey Sequence, Cue, Background Cue, Cuelist, Static, and Functions
Also schedule, Touch Panel, and Internal Command

To add a command to the list double click the command or drag the command from the left list to the
right list.

Note: some commands can only be used once in the list such as Sequence, non transparent Cue
and Background Cue, Cuelist and Static.

'% Test Action

Click here to test the current action in the editor

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



43

LJ Manager

|:| Mew Action
Clear the editor and start a new Action

@ Action List
Open the Action List

[E Save

Open the Save Action control

[E Save & Close

If the Action as been previously saved, it will be simply re-saved and the editor will close

In it's not saved, the Save Action control will open

4

Move the selected item up one place

¥

Move the selected item down one place

=T
s

Delete selected item(s) in the commands list

=y

Delete all items in the commands list
Menus

Action

New Action - Clear the editor and start a new Action

Load Action - Open the Action List

Save Action - Open the Save Action control
Test Action - Test the current action in the editor

Close - Close this control, if the action is not saved, you will be prompt

Remove all Commands - Delete all items in the commands list

Remove Selected Command(s) - Delete selected item(s) in the commands list

Edit
Clear Exec Command - Clear both fields in the Executable tab
Clear Script - Clear the selected script in the Script Tab
Delete Script - Delete Selected Script
New Script - Start a New Script
Save Script - Save Current Script
View

Show Loop Editor - Open the Action Loop Editor

Show Lightjockey Items List - Open the LightJockey Items list, from there you can

automatically create actions

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Action 44

Option
Auto Generate Title - When enable, the action title will change automatically according the
first item on the list, If more than one items on the list, ellipsis is added at the end of the title...

4.4 Action Editor Executable

Action

Script

3 Editing Action: (Modified) 0 - Cue: 0004 - Color mint Trns
Action Edit Option Help

CommandList ||  Exec. Serial Scrpi

| Executable (Use thiz to =tart other application}
CAWINDOWSiey=tem3P\calc.exe (= Browse

| Executable Parameter (If Applicable)
Clear

Q) Test Action | [0000] Mo Action v | [7] tew action  [E Actionlist Save (B save&Coss )  Chose

An Action can start a executable, batch file, video, image or pretty much anything that can be open in
Windows!

The first field is the one containing the object to open

The second field can be use to pass parameters to the command.
Browse

To browse for a file

In the File of Type drop down you can choose between Executable, (*.exe), Batch file (*.bat) or all (*.*)

Clear
Clear both fields

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



45

LJ Manager

4.5

Action Editor Script

Action

Executable

_F Editing Action: 0 - No Name
Action Edit Option Help

Command List | Exec: | Serial Scrpit |

. Select Senal communication RS-232 Schpt

Dimd = Clear Delste Script

#420 Script Name

#%20 e

#02 25

iig; Mew Scrpt Save
#3430

Hexdecimal: #X (Examgple #X30)
Decimak # (Example #128)
Carnage return <CR= = #x00
Line Feed <LF> = #X0A

2430

Sciript nfust be saved before pressing Test Action

&, Testacton  [0000] Mo Action v | [ ] MNewacton [E} Aconlist B Save Esavescioss X Glse

Scripts are created and assigned from this page
A script is a simple text file that will be sent through the RS-232 port.

RS-232 Script

A String of any format can be sent, simply create or edit an Action and in the MISC tab. you will be able to
create a script to be sent via RS232.

RS-232 command syntax

ASCII character strings

Characters sent from LJ Manager are converted into individual ASCII character values
before transmitting the RS-232 command. E.g. the command-string "Command123" sent
from LJ is translated into the following binary values: [67][111][109][109][97][110][100]
[49][50][51], and the command-string "123" is translated into [49][50][51]

Decimal values

Use # to indicate that the values following is to be considered a decimal value.

E.g. the command string "#123#1#2#3" is translated into [123][1][2][3], and "Test#1#2
#3" is translated into [84][101][115][116][1][2][3]. Valid decimal values are in the range of
0 to 255.

Hexadecimal values

Use #X to indicate that a hexadecimal value is following.

E.g the command string "#X00#X01#XFF "is translated into [0][1][255], and "Test#X01
#XFF" is translated into [84][101][115][116][1][255]. Valid hexadecimal decimal values
are in the range of 00 to FF and hexadecimal values must always be written as two
characters (#X1 is not valid #X01 is).

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Action

4.6

Special Characters

Since # is used to indicate that the value following is a decimal or hexadecimal value the
only way to send the ASCII value of # (decimal 35) is to send it as a decimal or
hexadecimal value (35 or 0x23). E.g. to send the string "#TEST" to a RS-232 device use
the following command: "#35TEST" or to send the string “I'TEST to a RS-232 device use

the following command: "#33TEST"

Action Loop

-

: B Action Loop - shutdown 5 min

Loop Miew Edit Help

Loop 1 Laoop 2 | Loop 3 | Loop 4 Loop &

oaa0
aaad

Loop 16 Loop 17 | Loop 18 || Loop 13 | Loop 20

Loop 2
Ho | Action | Wit Time |
1 Act[0008] Fr; Fade Ouwt 10 Sec. 00k 00m 050z
2 Act[0011] Fr; Cuelist Stop An... 00k 00m 05.0z +
3 Act[0009] Fr Fade In 5 Sec 00k 00m 10.0=z
4 '| Act[0003] C: Lamp OFF 12 fixt... 00k 01m 10.0z e
5 Act[0030] C: Reset al 00k 00m 05,02 s
3 Act:[0006] Fri: Mewwe/Clear Cue 00k 00m 05.0= =
T Act[0011] Fr; Cuelist Stop An... 00k 00m 05.0s i%*
[]
El
@
Stop Action Total weait time: 00k 01m 450
&ct:[0000] Mo Action | Clear
Loop Ta Line # Time %/ alue

H hd = 110z

1:
i . e |l
pojs | 0502 |(oojs | o

4k

Loop Mumber
-

" Infinte Loog Loog Title
. shutdovwn 2 min

The action loop is like a mini Cuelist. It allows the same actions to be repeat over and over.

46

For example, if you want an event to happen every 10 minutes can simply put it on an Action Loop

instead of putting this action at every 10 minutes in a schedule.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




47

LJ Manager

Action loops can be started/stopped by other actions.
Up to 20 different loops can be created and activated at the same time.
Up to 999 items can be put into a loop.

Time Value
Each item in a loop can have a time from 1/10 of a second to 23:59:50.9
The time is set by selecting one or more entry's and using the Time Value section.

Loop to Line #

By default the loop always go back to line 1, but it is possible to change this value.
An example of use is to have one or more actions happen only once in the loop.
By looping to line number 2 the entry # 1 will only happen once.

Loop Number / Infinite Loop
You can have the loop to work to infinity or to loop a certain number of times then stop

Stop Action
This action (if defined) is only called when the loop stops

Loop Title
Type in the desired title for the loop

4

Move the selected item up one place

\

Move the selected item down one place

L o
Add one item to the list

o P
s

Delete selected item(s)

=

Delete all items

Start the loop

e

Stop the loop

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Action

[Loop | View Edit Help
Start Current Loop -
Start All Loop

Stop All Loop

Open Action List
Cloze

Edit Help

Remove Current Row
Remove All Rows
Add Row

Mave Up

¥ T TS

g Move Down
J Clear Stop Action
v Infinite Loop

48

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




49 LJ Manager

4.7 Action Items List

__.! Action ltems List @
Help  Options
LJFlashSeq. | L) Cue. LI BG Cue
L Cueligt | LJStatic | LJ Function
Action Loop Schedule Touch Panel
<Future Ugex | Intemnal Cod | Actions Group
-Nu. ml:ue Mame ¢ -|Trn5 |"‘

0174 |NC Sweep (CC)

0205 |MNEC Sweep (CC)

075 |NC Unsweep (CW)

D406 |NCY3 Side Sweep CC FAST
0004 | MO DM - KO DM

o1z |N|:| name

0389 |0, P, OfStripe Chase

0294 |G, ¥, OfStripe Chase

0761 | Or, Black)3 Side Sweep
0z98 | Or, Purp/Ends =CL Sweep
0216 I O, Mag, ¥-0STROBE-Groups
D201 | Or,Mag,¥-0 Chase (C) .
0166 | Or,Mag,Y-0/Ctr-End Sweep =]
0263 [ OrY, 063 Side Sweep (CW)

0425 iOr,l'S Side Sweep CCFAST

0421 !Or,l'3 Side Sweep CC/FAST
0354 | Orange Cu:urners,l'Sweep
0392 |[Orange Wave

0303 iOrange, Yellow 90 sec
026z !Orange, black loop

I
e feanne(Fnds s Chline Sween L

This window shows all the items available ass action in the LJ Manager
Sequences, Cues, Background Cues, Cuelists, Statics and Functions, Action Loop, Schedule, Touch
Panel, Internal Commands, Action Groups.

From this window you can drag and drop items directly onto the Scheduler, Action Loop Editor and
Touch Panel buttons.

If an Action Group already exists at the drop location, the item will be replace with the new dropped
item

but if the CTRL key is held down while drag and drop operation, the item will be added to the action
group command list.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Action 50

If no action exists at the drop location and the CTRL key is held down, a new action will be created
automatically and the name of the action will be the same as the items plus a suffix describing the
items type

Example Act:[0037][CUE 0007] Cue name

When dragging to a Touch Panel button, holding [Shift] will force the item to be added to the Up
action

Transparent Cues and Background Cues appear in blue and with the label YES in the TRNS column

j Action ltems List @
Help  Options

LI Flash Seq. | LJ Cue. LJ B3 Cue

LJ Cuelist | LJ Static | LJ Furction
Schedule Touch Panel

<Future Uze> | Internal Crod | Achions Group |
. Mo. Loop Mame |’*
01 Loop 1 (=]
0z Loop 2

03 |Loop 3

04 Loop 4

0s Loop 5

06 Loop &

07  |Loop 7

0s Loop &

09 Loop 9

10 |Loop 1o
.11 JiL.:u:-p11 ]
i’ Start

Stop
| Toggle
StartrStop Loop

Certain item type have optional parameters such as Start, Stop, Toggle, Open, Close, Enable,
Disable, Latch Flash...
Select the desired option before dragging to target.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006






Touch Panel 52

5

5.1

Touch Panel

Touch Panel

" B 7p[001] Basic Controls

Panel Edit Wiew 3Setup Reset Toggle Hold Lock Button Help

Reset Lock ;
Close Tougle Button Haold
Turnan lamps:
itakes B mins ).
o HMAS FHEW : REDWWHITE || WALEMTIME'S
Run YWhite Shoia YEAR fiseales - BLLUE MOTHER'S
FADEOUT | FADE UP T _ _
{10 sec) (5 sec) SRR PASSOVER EASTER EARTH
Start Fisture | Clear Fixture _ BOSH
Test Test CINCO DE MAYOl  SEFT 11 HASHARRA || COLUMBLIS (IT)
YoM KIFFUR
_ Shutofflamps COLUMBUS (3P)|| HALLOWEER || THAMKSGMNG ||  Mewears
(wait 10 min before on again)
17:38:55 Manual Layaut 523 Butkons iSaved iLast butkon & ¥MAS | NEW YEAR o

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




53

LJ Manager

& TP [008] Main Control
Panel Edit ew Zetup ResstTogale Hold CancelHold LockButton Help

Reset Lock
Toggle Birtton

‘Haold

FPodium Off

(Semice)
M2k Reset

loard Room Logo 1

(Service]
Ext Reset

[Serdce)
All Ext M2K Lamp
Cn

[=Service)
All Ext M2k Lamp
Off

(Serice)

MAC 500 600 Rese Close This Panel

2352:09 |§Manua| Layout {3_|:.|"BI.I|Z|ZDI'IS :‘Madified iLaslz butbon 3 Start Main Exterior Schedy -

A Touch Panel an array of virtual buttons design to be use in conjunction with a touch screen or mouse.
Each button can be user define graphically and for its action.

Each button have an up state, a down state and, for each state, the graphic and action can be define using the
Button Editor

Each button can have an Up and Down action, this means that the Down action will be executed when you
press the button and the Up Action will be executed when you depress the button.

If the button is set in Toggle mode, the up action will only be called when the button moves to the up state.

If the repeat mode is used, the up and down action will be called at the specified interval while holding the
button down.

To copy a button from one to the other, hold the CTRL key and drag the source button over the destination
button.

It is possible to copy only portion of the button information to one or several buttons using the Button Copy
Filter control. You can find this control in the menu View

To interchange two buttons, hold the ALT key and drag the Source button over the Destination button.

To Move and insert the contents of a button hold the Shift key and drag the Source button over the Destination
button.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 54

Menu

menu Panel o
Mew CirlHH
Cper... Ctrl+0
Save Cirl+5
Save as MNew
Export as HTML...

Impart from L] Touch...
Minimize all Touch Panels
Maximize all Touch panels
Restore all Touch Panels

Closze

New: Opens a new panel

Open...: Opens the list of panels

Save: Saves the current panel

Save as New: Saves the current panel as a new one

Export as HTML: Export the panel to an HTML format to be used with the LJ Manager Web Remote feature.
Import from LJ Touch: Use this to import old LJ Touch layout.

Menu Edit . o
Add Button »  Add One Button shift+Cirl+A
Delete All Buttons Add 4 Mew Buttons
Auto Arrange Button Add 8 Mew Buttons

Add 10 Mew Buttons
Add 16 New Buttons
Add 20 New Buttons
Add 25 New Buttons
Add 35 New Buttons
Add 49 New Buttons
Add 64 New Buttons
Add 81 New Buttons
Add 100 Mew Buttons
Add 144 New Buttons
Add 196 Mew Buttons
Add 256 Mew Buttons

Add Button (Number): add a number of buttons to the panel, the maximum number of buttons per panel is 256.

Delete all Buttons: All buttons on the current panel will be deleted.

Auto Arrange Button: This function is available when the panel layout mode is in Manual or Manual+Resize.
When choose, the button(s) will arranged in a tile fashion.

Shortcut to copy and paste button

-Set the mouse over the button to copy and press CTRL+SHIFT+C

-Place the mouse where to copy and CTRL+SHIFT+V to paste
Shortcut to Add Button CTRL+SHIFT+A, if the context menu is use to add button, its position will be to the
mouse pointer.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



55

LJ Manager

Menu View
Showe Action Tkems Lists
Shows Image Colar Lisk
Shows Action Group Editor
Shows Copy Button Filker

v Show/Hide Buttons Picture

v Show/Hide Toolbar Chrl+T
| w Show/Hide Statusbar Chrl+5
| w Show/Hide Main Menu CErlM

Toggle Full Screen Mode Chrl+F

Show Action Item List: Display the Action Items List.

Show Images/Color List: Display the Image/Color list

Show Action Group Editor: Display the Action Group Editor

Show Copy Button Filter: Display the Copy Button Filter control
Show/Hide Button Pictures: All images use on buttons can to toggle on/off.
Show/Hide Toolbar: Toggle the toolbar at the top of the Panel.

Show/Hide Statusbar: Toggle the Statusbar at the bottom of the panel.
Show/Hide Main Menu: Toggle the Main menu of the panel.

Setup

Panel Propetties
Buttons Layout Mode k
Resize and Move Butkons

| w Auto Save Panel on Exit
Resetting Togagle Call Up Ackion
General Setup

Panel Properties: Opens the panel properties window
Button Layout Mode: Choose between the different layout modes (Automatic, Automatic by column,
Automatic by row, and manual)
Automatic: the buttons are arranged to automatically fit in a squared array
Automatic by Column: the buttons are automatically arranged but the number of columns is locked to
the value specified in the panel properties
Automatic by Row: the buttons are automatically arranged but the number of row is locked to the value
specified in the panel properties
Manual: In this mode, each button can be resize and moved to any location within the panel area.
To Move the buttons you must enabled the Resize and Move Buttons feature. this menu option
only appears in the setup menu once the layout mode is set to Manual.
Manual+Resize: Same as above, but the buttons will resize with the panel (one limitation is that the
buttons are resized in a relative way to the wide/height of the panel, this may cause some button spacing
issue.
Auto Save Panel On Exit
The Panel is automatically saved upon exiting. This feature is On by default.

Resetting Toggle Call Up Action
The Up actions will be called when resetting the toggled buttons. This feature is On by default.

General Setup: Open the Setup window

Reset Toggle
Rezet Toggle

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 56

All toggled button are reset to normal but the Up Action (if any) are not executed.

Multi-Select
When enabled, you can press multiple buttons across several panels and the actions will only be executed
when you press the GO button or menu.

The Hold button and menu changes to GO when enabled, also a Cancel button Cancel Hold and menu appear
when the Hold button or menu is pressed.
Actions are executed in the same order as they were called.
Reset Lock
Close

Toggle: Button

Lock Button

i Cancel Hold
Lock Butkan

It is possible to lock the buttons, they remain locked until the Unlock menu or button is pressed.

In the panel properties window, you can set a password, When in use, a keypad will show up when a button is
pressed.
The panel password is the same for all the panels but each panel can have this feature enabled individually...

Status Bar

lo2:08:24 PM \Automatic 5 Row Layout 49 Buttons Saved H
Current Time

Layout Mode

Number of buttons in the current panel
Status of the panel (saved or modified)

5.2 Touch Panel List

3 Action Items List

Help  Options
LIFlashSeq. |  LICue. | LIBGCue
L) CueList | LJStaic | LJ Function |
Aetion Leop Schedule mm
<Future Use> | Internal Crod | Actions Group
|No. Panel Name / | |':

0001 | Basic Controls
0002 |Basic Conkraols

00o0s |Pamel 3
0004 |Parel 4
0005 |Fanels
0006 | Panel 6
0007 |Parel 7

& (1 W

Use this window to open or create a new Touch Panel

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



57

LJ Manager

5.3

A double click on a Touch Panel Name will open it.

Open

&

Oben the selected Touch Panel

New
dl

Create a new Touch Panel

Delete

i

Delete the selected Touch Panel

Clicking on the column header will sort the list by that column

Touch Panel Properties

"3 Touch Panel Editor 001 Panel 1

fction  Help
Fanel Caption; Fanel 1

Set Direct Access Bultons Lavout

Background Color

Lock Columnis]
Lock Rowe (=)
L Manual

*

/ Button Spaces

Horizortal Space: 5l
Werical Space: 51 :

/ Grid Snap Interval

| Btn_Sor_Stone_31 bmp

+ Bottom Left

| Btretched Aspect | )

' Top Lett
@ Top Right

| i Wiewe Toolkar

Harizomtal: 10 =

Wertical 10 = I _ﬁ', More Colar...

Mirutdas: Wincow: Properties _

i ¥t 0 ||t

e

i { Iz | Stay On Top

hini. Height: 0 = ——
L || Defauttto Full Screen | w2 Wiew Stetushar

k. Heiht: D A e e i R s T e R
#0=none

Use current form size  Reset Al A st

Bottom Right

Paszword Button Lock

|| Pazsword Lock

Paszword:
Ao Lack |
Delay [eec): | e

W Bpply X Cloze

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 58

Panel Caption
Type the name you want to appear in the panel list and in the title bar of the panel form.

Set Button Layout mode
Choose between the different layout modes (Automatic, Automatic by column, Automatic by row, manual)

Automatic: the buttons are arrange automatically to fit in a squared array

Automatic by Column: the buttons are automatically arranged but the number of columns is locked to
the specified value.

Automatic by Row: the buttons are automatically arranged but the number of rows is locked to the
specified value.

Manual: In this mode, each button can be resize and moved to any location within the panel area. To
move the buttons you must enabled the Resize and Move Buttons feature. This menu option only appears in
the setup menu once the layout mode is set to Manual.

Button Space
These values can be used to set a horizontal and vertical space between buttons

Min/Max Window

if the value are different from 0 then the window size will be limited by these values.
Pressing the Use current form size will set all values to the current panel size.
Reset will set all values to 0

Grid Snap interval
These values set the horizontal and vertical grid snap when the button layout mode is set to manual.
As you move or resize a button, it will snap to the nearest snap value.

Background Color

Set the background color of the panel

Note: if there's no space between the buttons or an image is use as background, the background color won't
show

Background image

Use the drop down list to choose an image to be displayed as background.

Choose the way the image will be displayed ( Stretch, Stretch Aspect, Center, Tiled, Bottom left, bottom Right,
Top Left, Top Right).

Note: if there's no space between the buttons the background image won't show

Option
Stay On Top
Force the panel to stay on top of other window control

Default To Full Screen
When enable, the panel will open in full screen mode automatically.

View Toolbar
Show/hide toolbar

View Status bar
Show/Hide the Status bar

Toggled Button State Store
When enable, the buttons that are toggled when a panel is close will be toggled when the panel is reopen.

Password Lock

When enabled, a password will be required to unlock the panel.

Note that the Toolbar or menu are not locked when the buttons are lock. For an application when no authorized
person should have access use the full screen mode and turn off the toolbar.

Password
Type in the password you want, the password is the same for all the panels.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



59

LJ Manager

5.4

Auto Lock Delay

When the value is different than zero and Password Lock is enable, the panel will automatically lock after no
activities for the specified time. time value is in second

Apply

Settings are not saved until you press Apply

Close
Closes this window.

Touch Panel Button Editor Action

Button
Text

Background

_F Editing Button: [008] From Panel: [001]

Text Copy Down = Up

Text Copy Up = Dovwn

Diovn Text Always same as LUp

3 [oo0e  |Fr: Mew/Clear Cue
Actions Group | T .
o032 |Start Loop: Skartup 20 min
1 .

= Previous e et

o Apply

action  Option  Default  Help
Prsiss Actions Button Text Lp Text Dovwvn Background | Action Image
On Button Press Action On Button De-press Ac_ti_un
TF:[0001] Basic Contrals Mo Action Assigned
HMAS f HEW YEAR
Eelit: Action Clear Edit:Aetion Glest
Avyailable action tems lists: Drag the desired items tothe avobe fileds
; = : =
St L L Flash Seq. || No. | Action Name 2
HRMAS S NEN YEAR Ld Cue L |CL: Smimer
[ooz7  |oL: winter
LJBG Cue :IleB |CL: Yellow, Purple, White fades
Ll Cus-List .'IZIIZII? fL: Vellow, Purple, White Fades
nozz |CL: Yellow, Red fades
LJ Static CL: durnrny cuelist,
Caption Dovwn : 0035 | Close Prl; Basic Controls
LJ Function e
WMAS [ HEW YEAR llon3e  |omd: Close Scheduler
ActionLoop  ||0037 | Cmd: Open Chrano
o — --FIDSS = Cle,a.r Zue Stack
0012 |Fni Cuelisk Go
Touch Panel | (0011 |Fm: Cuelisk Stop And Clear
Future Lsee | L0003 |Fr: Fade In 5 Sec
Test Sweap UpiDown |0008  |Frii Fade Qut 10 Sec
Iriterral Crmd :EDZQ |Fn: Home Selected Fixtures

x Cloze

On Button Press Action

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




Touch Panel

Choose the action you want to assign to the button press (Down).
Drag item for the Available Action Items List

On Button De-Press Action

Choose the action you want to assign to the button de-press (Up).

Drag item for the Available Action Items List

Edit Action
Open the selected Action in the Action Editor

Clear
Clear the Action field

5.5 Touch Panel Button Editor Button Type

Action
Text
Background

60

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




61

LJ Manager
T L P 7 o =
9 Editing Button: [006] From Panel: [008]
Action Option Default Refresh Action List Help
Actions | Text Up Text Down | Background | Action image |
Button Styls Button Typs Toggle Groups: 0
{1 Normal (s Momentary Mo qu:ljg - |ﬂ
0 [NoGrowp.
.o Inset {1 Repeat 1 Group 1
. OmBbver ™ Toggh 2 Graup 2
3 Group 3
Caption Up {1 Shaped Repeat Rate (ms) 4  |Group 4
SCENES () Sguare Fiat it ey =i (iP5
= 8 |Group&
. Borderiess i 7 Graup 7
L Winxp DE[?Y h 3. Group 8
@ 9 Group 9
[ WinxP O ;
R 120 BPM 10 |Group 10
: = 11 |Group 11
Ca Do ;
PR B Request a8 Confirmation 12 |Group 12
SCENES | |lgnore Global Resset Togole 13 |Group 13
14 Group 14
Reset Button Size 15 |Group 15
16 | Group 15
Reset Button Posti 17__Group 17
bk il i |Group 18
Text Swap Up/Down 13 |Group 19 %
Delete Button
Text Copy Down = Up
Default Button Look
Text Copy Up = Down
|w|Down Text Always =ams as Up 4= Previous =@ Next o Apply X Close

Button Style
Choose the button Style you want from this list

. Normal
Looks like a typical Windows button

. Inset
Button with lowered contour

o OnOver
Button is flat until the mouse is moved over it

. Shaped
This button type requires an action image to work properly
The button will only be click-able on the image area.

. Square Flat
Similar to a normal button but the contour is flat

. Borderless

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 62

Button with no border similar to Shaped but the whole area is click-able

. WinXP (only work in Win XP)
The Button look will be the same as the Windows Theme you have chosen

. WinXP Over (only work in Win XP)
The Button look will be the same as the Windows Theme you have chosen but without the shaded
look

Button Type

. Momentary

In this mode, the button follows the mouse action, on mouse down it presses on mouse up it
de-presses

. Repeat

In repeat mode, the up and down action are repeated at the rate specified by the Repeat Rate
settings

The repetition stops when you release the button.

. Toggle

In Toggle mode (latch) the button works like a switch, you press once and it goes ON then press
again and it goes off

The Up action is only called when the button goes back up

It is possible to assign button in toggle mode to different toggle groups.

For example, you have a series of cues that only do color changes, you can assign all these buttons
to the same toggle group, and when you press a button, any press button in the same toggle group
that is already pressed will be released.

All buttons assigned to Toggle Group O are independent from each other.

Toggle Group

This is only available when the button type is set to toggle

You can rename any group (except group 0)

to do so, simply click on the group, and type a label up to 16 characters

Repeat Rate

Only available when the repeat is set on the button type

. Initial Delay

as you press the button the action will be called, but the repetition will only start after the initial delay.

. Delay
The time in millisecond between each repetition

Request Confirmation
When enable, a confirmation will be requested when the button is press.
For example this could be use to confirm that you want to turn off fixtures...

Ignore Global Reset Toggle
When enable, the button won;t reset when a Global Toggle Reset is sent...

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



63

LJ Manager

5.6

Reset Button Size
This is only visible when the Panel mode is in Manual or Manual resize
It Set the button to a default size.

Reset Button Position
This is only visible when the Panel mode is in Manual or Manual resize
It sets the button position back to the upper left corner of the panel
Use this to bring a button back into the panel after it's been resize to a smaller size.

Delete Button
Delete the current editing button from the panel (load the next button on the list)

Default Button Look
Sets the button back to the original state

Touch Panel Button Editor Text

Action
Button
Background
"3 Editing Button: [044] From Panel: [009] &
Action Option Default Help
Actionz | Button | | Text Down | Background Action Image |
| Up Text Preview Text Size - Text Position -
Ay 1 L e T by £y Alignment  Wargin
I a
| Hurz.l:enterb 2
[Stari] Loop:[0001] Lag d : il -
Star] - I} g _E Wert.: Center J:i =
Caption Up Font . Text Color
[Start] Loop:[0001] Loop | Aial =
1 - Text Angle I : | #4  TextColor
' Regular
. Bold
*ttalic
Caption Down )
. Bold talic
[Start] Loop:[0001] Loop o
1 000 |+ - ==
3 |Raized |
Font Swap Up/Down
-Auto Text
Font Copy Down = Up
Text Swap Up/Town Gensrate Taxt
- R Oopy: U= Bais iw|Auto Color
Text Copy Down = Up |w|Auto Generate Text
Text Copy Up = Down
|| Down Text Always same as Lp 4= Previous = MNext v Apply X Ciose

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 64

The Up and Down Text properties are exactly the same. In order to see the Down text you must press the
preview button. if the preview button is set as toggle, you can see the text settings as you change it.

Caption Up
This is the text that is displayed when the button is in up state

Caption Down
This is the text that is displayed when the button is in down state

Text Copy Button
Copy the text from the Up state to the Down State or vice versa

Text Angle
Sets the angle of the text between 0 to 359 degrees
Note: If the text contains multi lines it will show as a single line when the angle is different than 0.

Text Size
Sets the font size, The value can be set either by using the slider or by using the drop down list

Font

Select the desired font from the drop down list

Set the font appearance (Regular, Bold Italic, Bold ItalicO
Font shadow can be chosen from the drop down list

Text Position
Sets the position of the text, the default value is Center on both horizontal and vertical

Text Color
The text color can be changed by using the color grid or for more color choices, click on the text color button and
choose a different option.

Auto Color

When in Auto Color, the Text color is ignored and the application chooses to have either a white or black color
depending on the background color.

NOTE: This feature does not estimate color used on a background bitmap.

5.7 Touch Panel Button Editor background

Action
Button

Text

Action Image

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



65

LJ Manager
& Editing Button: [(02] From Panel: [001]
Action  Option Default  Help
—Previen: Actions Button Text Up Text Dowvn Backaround | Action Image
Background Up Background Dowwn
X Clear X Clear
Caption g
Thiz iz the up Text
Clesar Image Clear Image
Solich Colar Image Pattern Solich Colar Image Pattern
Horz. Gradient Imane Stretch . Horz Gradient) Imacie Stretch
& Werd. Gradient Wert. Gradient
Set Gradient Color Dosen
Caption Dovven =et Gradiert Color Up
Thiz iz the Down Text et Button Color Do
Set Button Color U
Dowvn Images Always same as Up
Doy Colors Always same as Up
--Q;.,Iit:k color change --G;Jii:k Image change
Swvap SradientiColar Do = Megative Swyap UpDowen
Text Sweap UpiDovn .
Gray shade Gradient Dovven = Up Daovern = Up Imag.Llst
Text Copy Down = Lp
Gradient = MNegative Dowen = Swwapped Up = Diosivn
Text Copy Up = Dovwn
Down Text Always zame a2 Lp = Previous = et J pply x Cloze
|

The Background image is used to apply a texture or shape to a button.
If you're not using a image in the background, you can use a solid color or a gradient color.

Clear

Ignore the color and image, the button will have the color or images from the background.

This type of button is very slow and using many of them can create delays in the reaction time...
To use with moderation...

Solid Color
Uses only the button color

Horz. Gradient
The color is evenly distributed between the two color chosen from left to right

Vert. Gradient
The color is evenly distributed between the two color chosen from top to bottom

Image
the Image is displayed normally without any changes

Image Pattern

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel

The Image is display as many time as it can fit on the button surface

Image Stretch
The image is displayed to fit all of the button surface.

Set Color Up/Down or Set Gradient Color Up/Down
When you click on this button a menu appears with three options

Color dialog...
Opens a standard Windows color picker

Set Gradient Color Up

Color dialog...
Colors L

| CustomColors ¥ L

Colors
Displays some basic colors to choose from

Set Gradient Colar Up

_Q:.‘-Iur dialog. ..

Custom Colors  #

wap Gradient/Color

iray shade Gradient

X

jradient = Negative.

Custom Colors
Display an array of colors to choose from

Set Button Color Up _ Set Buttan C

[ Color diglog...
Colors L4

.I_ __ I _,at'l

aray shade Gradient

Fradient = Megative:

= Previous

|
_
| [

l

Quick Color Change
Use these buttons to quickly copy or swap color parameters between the up and down state.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



67

LJ Manager

5.8

Quick color change

Swap Gradient/Colar Doy = Negative

Gray shade Gradient Do = Up

Gradient = Megative Do = Swapped

Touch Panel Button Editor Action Image

Action
Button
Text
Background

_# Editing Button: [002] From Panel: [001]

Action  Option Default  Help

—Previes-

Actions

AOverlay Image Up

Button

Caption g

Thiz iz the up Text

Image Position

Horz.. Center

Caption Dovven
Thiz iz the Down Text

Wert! Center

Text Sweap UpiDovn
Text Copy Down = Up

Text Copy Up = Dovwn

Diovvn Text Always same as Lp

Position

Do Mot Showe Picture Effects

= Previous

Text Up

X Clear

Etn_Round_LightGreen_ P bmg

 Margin

Gick Image change

Swvap UpiDowen

Dovevr = Lp
Up = Doven |
Images List
= (e J Apply x Cloze

Text Doswwen

Background Action Image

~verlay Image Dowen

o Clear
Etn_Rourd_Pink_LP bimg
Imiage Position
Position hlargin
Horz: Center |- z

Vert! Center |-

wiDovvn Owverlay Images same as Lp

The Action image is similar to the background image excepted that it is always on top of the
background and it can't be resize or tiled.
It's position can be changed using the Image Position feature.

If you want to create a button where only the image can be clicked on, use the action image in

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 68

combination with the Button Type Shaped

Do Not Show Picture Effects

When enable, shadowing, transparency, mouse-over effect when be show on images applied to this
button.

This can solved issues with some bitmaps not showing properly.

5.9 Button Copy Filters

3 Copy Button Filters - Filtering
Close Edit Help
Button Fiters Background Up Fikers Background Down Fiters
| Down Action Toggle &l t=m= Toggle &1l tem=
Up Action v' Background Image Background Imags
| Request Confirmation v' Background Style Background Style
| Color Color
Button Style
el | Gradient Gradient
Button T
sl e Action Image Action Image
| Repeat Dela
s Image Po=ition Image Po=ition
Group
R Text Up Filters Text Down Fitters
| urg Effe
Toggle Al tems Toggle All tems
Button Size Text T Text
Sl AllEms Font Mame Font Name
Font Style Font Style
De-Select All temz
v'| Font.Size Font 5ize
-Copy To ... ¢ Font 30 Look Font 30 Look
* Singie Button | Text Angle | Text Anale
All Buttons | Text Position | Text Position
All buttons in Row | Text Color | Text Color
Al Button= in Column Auto Generate Texdt Auto Generate Texd
Warn me when ::up:.ri.ng o n'.lufe than one bu.tr.,u-ns
Clo
Warn me-when filters are applied e

To copy a button onto another one, hold the CTRL key then drag and drop the button from one to the
other.
Buttons can be copied either within the same panel or across panels.

By default, all the aspects of a button are copied.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



69

LJ Manager

Using the Copy Button Filter control, it is possible to copy only part of a button to one or many
buttons.

Copy to...
Single Button: Only the button where the drop is made will received the data from the source button

All Button: All the buttons in the panel where the drop is made will received the data from the source.

All Button In Row: All the buttons in the row where the drop is made will received the data from the
source.

All Button In Column: All the buttons in the column where the drop is made will received the data
from the source.

Warning:

By default the warnings are enabled.

If copying to more than one button, a warning message will appear, pressing Yes will proceed with the
copy, No will cancel the command and open the Button Copy Filters control and Cancel will simply
cancel the command

If filters are applied, a warning message will appear, pressing Yes will proceed with the copy, No will
cancel the command and open the Button Copy Filters control and Cancel will simply cancel the
command

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 70

5.10 Image/Color List

2 Image/Color List g@ X
Help
lzer Images] Default Colors  LJ Imagss ]
[T Martin LightJockey " (]
|-
{{Z) Fitures
. Butterfiy.B... Color\Wav...
r )
Breakuple... BreakUpS... Cell Break.. Cons BMP
2 ®
3% _/
BreakUpk... BreakUpS... ChilWilliBMP Cone2 bmp
—
B O
BreakUph... BreakupTh... CircularSa... Coneld BMP
HHL ()
i E ©
BreakupWil.. BrughStro.... Clouds BMP Cones BRP
il 4] e
I S
BreakUpR... BurstBMF Cloud=Z b... congostar....
[w |
%] il 2]
Drag picture to de=stination
tax lenath hlename with subfalder 1z 32 characters
Thumbnailz Size: Refresh
+: Background Up Owverlay Up
Background Down Owerlay Down
*: Single button Row ) Columin Al

The Image List is use to import images into the LJ Manager User folder and to drag and drop images
onto buttons

For Touch Panel Button only

Images can be dragged and dropped directly onto a button.

Choose where the image will apply on the button properties (Background Up/Down and Overlay
Up/Down)

It is also possible to apply the changes to a single button or an array of button (Column, Row and All)

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



71

LJ Manager

Drag the Clear Image thumbnail to a button to clear the image selection.

Starting from version 1.0.9b the images are imported in the Lightjockey user folder, this means a LJ

backup will also backup the user images...

When editing a buttons properties, you can drag and drop an image onto the image holder.

Background Up

A Clear

Bin_Round Blue UP.bmp

Clear

Solid Color
Horz. Gradient
Vert. Gradient

+ mage
Image Patern
image Stretch

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel 72

Image/Color List
Image .ﬂelp

Diag Color to & Touch Panel button - Select the Target item below

o Calor U . Gradiert Up i Text Up
 Calor Daoswn . Gradiert Down (o) Text Down
[ Single button | Rew ) Column (oAl

For Touch Panel Button only
Colors can be dragged and dropped directly onto a button.
Choose where the color will apply on the button properties (Color Up/Down, Gradient Up/Down and

Text Up Down)
It is also possible to apply the changes to a single button or an array of button (Column, Row and All)

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



73 LJ Manager

5.11 Touch Panel Export to HTML

Export to HTML
Export  Help

Button Type
/i3 Buiton Grid
Az Text Only
[ ptions
v Text an button as Hyperlink
v Usze Button Test Colar
v Usze Button Gradient colar
v Lze Button Mouse Owver Eculqr Change
v Usze Button Action Ima_ge

v Llze Button Background Image

v Llze Panel Backaround Colar
v Llze Panel Backaround Image

After E':-:pu':urting....

v Open In Browszer after Export iz finished

Set az default HTHL panel

Export Cancel

Options

Text On Button as Hyperlink: The text on the button will also act like an hyperlink, this is handy
when the panel will also be browse by PDA and mobile phone.

Use Button text Color: (This is not active when using the above hyperlink) When enable, the color
of the text will be the same as define on the touch panel, otherwise it will be black

Use Button Gradient Color: When enable and the Touch Panel uses gradient color, the same will
be on the HTML panel. however, this feature might not be available on all browser.

Use Button Mouse Over Color Change: When enable, the mouse is roll over a button, the color of
the button will change to the Down color use of the Touch Panel

Use Button Action Image: To display or not the Action images used on Touch Panel buttons

Use Button Background Image: To display or not the Background images used on Touch Panel
buttons

Use Panel Background Color: To display or not the Color used on Touch Panel Background
Use Panel Background Image: To display or not the images used on Touch Panel Background

Activate Web Server: If the Web Remote Server is not active, it can be activated using this option.
Open in Browser after Export is finished: When enable, the HTML panel will be open in the local
browser for testing purpose.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Touch Panel

Button as Grid example
@ Main Control_0009 - Microsoft Internet Explorer | E” .;-_51
Fle Edt Wiew Favortes Tools  Help &
e —y ¥
: J Biacl: J U m :] .f 'Search ‘1 S’Favnrltes @ [_; - '3..1_-,-'
 fddress (@] http:/f127.0.0.1:8080/ TouchPanel_D003. html ~| B 6o

# Copotnic et S| @ The web || Fup | @rstory || 5

Close This
Parnel

. : Semce} All Semce All Semce
e | tsoeame CEREL! | EAC| MR
' ' ' Lamp;iQﬂ' L‘ﬁmg“_@ff 600 Reset

@ Dore 8 Irternet

As text Only

74

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




LJ Manager

‘€] Main Control_0009 - Microsoft Internet Explorer [;]
File Edit Miew Favarites Tools  Help -',";" I
= = . —, i . — >
3 Back = \ﬂ @ A e ! Search _';’ Favorites @‘{ o = __;r
 Address @] http:/f127.0.0.1:8080/ TouchPanel_D003. html v B e
: Copernic &gent | /-'". ieThe Weh :j | ? p . @ Histary | &

]
Start Main Exterior Show Manually i
Start Main Exterior Schedule
Fodium 2n
Eoard Room Logo Projector Lamp ©n
Eoard Room Effects Lights Lamp On
Stop Exterior Show Manually
Stop Main BExterior Schedule
Fodium Of
Eoard Room Logo Projector Lamp Off
Eoard Room Effects Lights Lamp Off
Eoard Room Look 1
Eoard Room Lok 4
Eoard Room Static Eaffle
Eoard Hoom Static Floor
Eoard Room Logo Stop
Eoard Room Look 2
Eoard Hoom Look 5 -
Eoard Room Logo 1
Eoard Room Move Window
Eoard Foom Stop Show
Eoard Room Lok 3
Eoard Roorm Look & _
Show Scheduler Window ]

@ Done 8 Internet

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006






77

LJ Manager

6

6.1

Quick Panel

Quick Panel

File View Setup MultiSelect Lock Button Helo

LJ Static:

Action Loop
ohEdie
Touch Panel.

A Quick Panel an array of virtual buttons design to be use in conjunction with a touch screen or mouse.

Each categories is represented on the left sidebar.
If a category contains more items then buttons represented, the Page Down buttons will be enabled.

Menu View

Show /Hide Toolbar Ctrl+T
w Show/Hide Main Menu  Cirl+U

Togale Full Screen Mode  Cri+F
Button Fit Width
Sort by Name

Show/Hide Toolbar: Toggle the toolbar at the top of the Panel.
Show/Hide Main Menu: Toggle the Main menu of the panel.
Toggle Full Screen Mode Main Menu: Toggle Full Screen Mode

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Quick Panel 78

Button Fit Width Main Menu: Buttons width will be set to fit within the width of the Button panel.

Setup

Panel Properties
General Setup

Panel Properties: Opens the panel properties window
General Setup: Open the Setup window

Multi-Select
When enabled, you can press multiple buttons across several panels and the actions will only be executed
when you press the GO button or menu.

The Multi Select button and menu changes to GO when enabled, also a Cancel button and menu appear
when the Hold button or menu is pressed.
Actions are executed in the same order as they were called.

Lock Multi * Close

Button Solect ButtonSize: B3
'@ Page: 1.00f 1.0

Lock Button
It is possible to lock the buttons, they remain locked until the Unlock menu or button is pressed.

In the panel properties window, you can set a password, When in use, a keypad will show up when a button is
pressed.
The panel password is the same for all the panels but each panel can have this feature enabled individually...

For Each category, some extra buttons appear in the toolbar.

Sequence: Release Sequence and Latch Sequence
Cue: Clear Cue

Background Cue: Clear Background Cue

Cue List: Start Cuelist and Stop Cuelist

Statics: Release All Statics

Loops: Start, Stop and Show Loops

Schedule: Start, Stop, Show Schedule

Touch Panel: Close All, Minimize all, Restore All

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



79 LJ Manager

6.2 Quick Panel Properties

9 Quick Panel Properties
Action Help
Button Count Background Color
Row Count 12 :
Column Count: 0
Button Count: 120
Waximum button is 256
Button Spaces
Honzontal Space: | :
Verical Space: 51
i ﬂ More Color...
Min/Kax Window Properiies
Min. Width: 54n|
Optionz
M. Width: la i T— Paz=sword Button Lock
| Stay On Top v Wiew Toolbar
Min. Height: 480 === = - !:’a_sswurqqulck
| | Default to Fulf Screen . & |
- - - = T
Itax. Height: it} azEword:
=0 =none Aute Lock T
Use current form size  Resst Delay (seck =
o Apply X Ciose

Button Count

Set the maximum button count used in Quick Panel for rows and column.

The maximum button is 256. it could be a grid of 16 by 16 or any combination as long as the total is not higher
then 256.

Button Space
These values can be used to set a horizontal and vertical space between buttons

Min/Max Window

if the value are different from 0 then the window size will be limited by these values.
Pressing the Use current form size will set all values to the current panel size.
Reset will set all values to 0

Background Color

Set the background color of the panel

Note: if there's no space between the buttons or an image is use as background, the background color won't
show

Option
Stay On Top

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Quick Panel 80

Force the panel to stay on top of other window control

Default To Full Screen
When enable, the panel will open in full screen mode automatically.

View Toolbar
Show/hide toolbar

Password Lock

When enabled, a password will be required to unlock the panel.

Note that the Toolbar or menu are not locked when the buttons are lock. For an application when no authorized
person should have access use the full screen mode and turn off the toolbar.

Password
Type in the password you want, the password is the same for all the panels.

Auto Lock Delay
When the value is different than zero and Password Lock is enable, the panel will automatically lock after no
activities for the specified time. time value is in second

Apply
Settings are not saved until you press Apply

Close
Closes this window.

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006






How to...? 82

7.1

7.2

How to...?

How to create an Action Group
An Action Group is one or several commands sent to the Lightjockey or to the LJ Manager itself.

If the schedule event or touch panel button only require one item (example: One cue) you don;t have
to create action Group

There are different ways of creating an action, let's start with the standard way

- Make sure Lightjockey is running

- From the LJ Manager launcher go to the VIEW menu and click on Action Editor

- On the command list select the category you want, (Example LJ CUE)

- Drag the Cue from the left column to the right column, you can also double-click to move the item
from one column to the other.

- Up to 64 commands can be placed in the same action, but for now, lets keep it simple.

- Press the Save Button and the Save window will open

- As you can see there's already a name on the field, that's because the LJ Manager automatically
looks for what's in the action and determines a name.

- Press Save As New and you have created a new action.

Another way of creating actions is to use the Show Action Items List List.

- Make sure Lightjockey is running

- From the LJ Manager launcher go to the VIEW menu and click on Show Action Items List

- Alist of all the items from Lightjockey will be shown

- Choose a category (Example Function)

- Select one or multiple items in the list

- Right-Click and select "Create New Action"

- LJ Manager will create the new actions, and each action will have the same name as the item you
put init...

Finally you can create an action simply by dragging an item from the Show Action Items List list
onto a Touch Panel button, a event in the Scheduler or an event in the Action Loop Editor while
holding down the CTRL key

How to create a Schedule

Creating a schedule requires some planing and preparation.

All the different elements of the show must first be programmed into the Lightjockey.
Each step of the schedule must be well thought out - such as lamp strike, lamp off, reset of fixtures...etc.

Then, add all the actions needed to the Schedule.

Set the time for each event.

If you are using the Sunset and Sunrise feature (Astronomical clock), a location setup must be set first

Use the description field to add comments for future reference, this will help if someone else as to modified the
schedule you made.

Save the schedule

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



83

LJ Manager

7.3

7.4

7.5

If more then one schedule is needed, created all of them before doing the Calendar Rules.

Once finished, you must then create a set of rules in the Calendar Rules editor (See How to create Calendar
Rules)

How to create a Calendar Rules

Calendar Rules is a key feature of LJ Manager.

It allows the use of several schedules for different days.

For Example:

The first rule could be "Everyday", this mean that everyday a specified schedule would be loaded.

But if you want something different on a Wednesday you simply add the rule "Every specific weekday"
and choose Wednesday on the drop down list at the bottom.

Now you force the schedule to load a different Schedule on Wednesday then on the other days...

You can also specify a schedule for a specific day of the year, for example, December 25

You can pile as many rules as you want like this.

If there's only one schedule, you can simply set this schedule under Always use Same Schedule

To see the result of the rules press the Calendar Explorer button

How to Backup/Restore data

To backup and restore LJ Manager Data, use the Lightjockey backup/restore option in the User library
control.

Refer to the Lightjockey help for more details

If you use custom image in the Touch Panels, the imported images are save to a folder call
"LIJMImages" that you can find in the LJ Manager Installation folder.

Advanced tips
Command at Startup
S: Opens the Scheduler window

R: Runs the Scheduler
The schedule loaded at startup is determine by the Calendar rules

M: Minimizes LJ Manager
H: Hides the LJ Manager Launcher

T: Opens the last used Touch panel.
If no panels exist, a new one is created.

Here is an example of a command you can have in a batch file

"C:\Program Files\Martin Professional\Martin LightJockey\LJ Manager\LJmanager.exe" R-S-M-H-T

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Index

Index
- A -

Action 40, 41, 42, 59, 60, 63, 64, 67, 70, 82
Astronomical Clock 17, 22

B -

Background Cue 49
Backup 83

BAT 44

batchfile 44

BG Cue 49

bitmaps 64, 67, 70

Button 52, 59, 60, 63, 64, 67, 68, 70

_C -

Calendar 36, 38, 83

Chase 46
City 22
Clock 30

color 63, 64, 67

Config 59, 60, 63, 64, 67
Copy 68

Country 22

Cue 49

Cue-list 49

Degree 22

East 22

Edit 57

Editior 59, 60, 63, 64, 67
Editor 42

EXE 44

Executable 44

_F -

Filter 68
Function 49
Hotkeys 17

image 64, 67,70

L -

Launcher 13
LightJockey 49, 83
List 56

Location 22

Loop 46
modify 42
month 36
Network 17
North 22

_P -

picture 64, 70
Position 22
Properties 57

R -

Receive 23
Remote 17, 23

Restore 83
RS-232 17, 23, 45
Rules 36, 83

84

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006




85 LJ Manager

Run 30, 46
Save 35,41

Schedule 34, 35, 82
Scheduler 30, 34
Script 45

Send 23
Sequence 49
Server 17

Setting 57
Settings 17
Setup 17

South 22

Startup 83
StartUp Action 17
Status 13

Stop 30, 46

_T-

text 63
Time 30
Touch Panel 52, 56, 57

W -

Web 17
week 36
weekend 36
West 22
Windows 17

_Y -

year 36

Martin Professional A/S 2003-2006



Back Cover




	LJ Manager
	Introduction
	Update Notes
	Installation
	LJ Manager Launcher

	Setup
	Setup
	Setup General
	Setup Scheduler
	Setup Touch Panel
	Setup Astronomical
	Setup RS-232
	Setup Web Remote

	Scheduler
	Scheduler
	List of Schedules
	Save Schedule control
	Scheduler Calendar Rules
	Scheduler Calendar Explorer

	Action
	List of Actions
	Save Action control
	Action Editor
	Action Editor Executable
	Action Editor Script
	Action Loop
	Action Items List

	Touch Panel
	Touch Panel
	Touch Panel List
	Touch Panel Properties
	Touch Panel Button Editor Action
	Touch Panel Button Editor Button Type
	Touch Panel Button Editor Text
	Touch Panel Button Editor background
	Touch Panel Button Editor Action Image
	Button Copy Filters
	Image/Color List
	Touch Panel Export to HTML

	Quick Panel
	Quick Panel
	Quick Panel Properties

	How to...?
	How to create an Action Group
	How to create a Schedule
	How to create a Calendar Rules
	How to Backup/Restore data
	Advanced tips


